H X =

T._L.-'{.P. Fﬂ*ﬂ:---....... 2-3
ﬂ,{._mm“:l_{glj........u...................................n..”. 4-9

TR «--eronerranennesinsbonsnssaiissmesissisassnssarsnssasssanas 10- 11
T T S SRINUATOIES | 4 S 12- 13
BHEEEREE - eeorenrmeinesne e ns e et s s [4=1%
SR 16=17
PR O L W P T 18- 19
FE ) BREIR (1)(3)meerrerrossnsemmmsmrisns st 20- 75
e BBEE oveeeeee e 6= 27
BE D5 DEBEE v veeer v s s 28- 79
S L Rt AR (AP S MU N 1 30-31
bt o BB TSR BBHE < or e 32- 33
PR ) BB o vereeesesnsm i s 34- 35
ABTERE (1)~(2) o reeemremstemssmssst st s, 36- 30
R s Bl L Y 40- 41
T~ TPy SRR S PP PPESSOPPPL RSP P 42— 43
MR ABAHT IR, »rveesrrssanarinsasansssusssasasnasunssnisanns 44- 45
WEIRD (11-(2) (DLOID] -ereeememsmmimsinrnsnssieaans 46~ 49
WEBRE (3) [02] -weeveereesemmmsinsensaiannnins st s S0~ 51

HEAIEREL (4) (03,047 «revemrmmsrmminnnnnininnessnnnnnnn §2- 53

MRS (5)-(6) [-DS_] ........................................ £4- 57
BEFHERSR (7)) [-DS/FT) oeeevsesemmsisnn s 58~ 59
B (8)(9) [08,07] rroemeessssremmvmmsssssssnnsenanes 60- 63

ﬁl;—mﬁ&“ﬂ}"{ll} [-05,07MAD ] weereevvmmnnnasinnaaeee §d- 67

HI RS (12) [-08,21,22] seeevvrermmmmsmnnaaas AR~ 60
HREG (13)~(14) [-21,22] oeevemvvmmmmminnn., 70- 73

BT (135 [-B4] sorvvvsmmmmmrmraas 74 75
B 2 ey TR - vvevemmeem s s TE- 101
A B P s |02 115

gﬂ&ﬁﬂ'af :..-""‘;I_'I-u:_f ::? A, dessssssidddEREEEETICAREREERTTIIGRREEES Ilﬁ"‘

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MACHINE BED FRAME :+r--ccsssnssstammmssnsnninnninas

EU'U'ER{' l }_'{3.": .......................................................

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM reereessarsressnss
ARM SH'd,IFI' MEL“HAN! S_M ...................................
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM -cxeeeersnranrrrrnsmrnssrnrranes

NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM «eeeeeerasroma.
LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM «revrerrrsassarniiianannaans
FEED MECHANISM(1)~(3) «+reesnrememsiansanenininninnnnn
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM -++r--crrressssrmeecnmnanannn
SPREADER MECHANISM =+ rarseinssnsrerrsarsasnsserrrrsssass

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM «-seceusrsssneinunn,
NEEDLE & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING -+
LOCOPER THREAD HANDLING - -rveeseercrtminiaiann,
LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)~(2) ««ereererseneasescens
HE DEVICE -+osseterrrsaccciaiisismanaciimiiiaaccniiaisscnnn

THREAD STANI): -« r-sssressinsassrasenasnsrerarannsnsraressrasass
PARTS FOR SEMI- SUBMERGED INSTALLATION -
SPECIFIC PARTS(1)-(2) [-01,01D] «eeesssemcesiniseans
SPECIFIC PARTS(3) [-02] reeveversransceruvensnssinienins
SPECIFIC PARTS(4) [-03,04] oo

SPECIFIC PARTS(5)~(6) [-05] seremomrmnminiiininne,
SPECIFIC PARTS(T) [-O5/FT] +rereerresznsveremmmmmnnaasen:
SPECIFIC PARTS(8)~(9) (06,077 rrevemsnnnneerinnnnn
SPECIFIC PARTS(10)~(11) [-05,G7/MD] «eeeeeerensnens

SPECIFIC PARTS(12) [-08,21,22) «-eeressesasessaccicean:
SPECIFIC PARTS(13)~(14) [-21,22] rrerereesnsensorac:
SPECIFIC PARTS(15) [“B4) sstibiticdurisiieniansrnnan,

30- 31
32- 33
34- 35
36- 39

40- 41

54~- 57
58- 59
60- 63
64- 67

GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHAKTS «»x=2svrers 76~ 101

GAUGE PARTS LIST - rererseresressusesaniseicinciniecine, 102- 115

PART NUMBER INDEX -+seresessesessescssnssosusiseoe 116~



W541561-00 & 'W361-21. 22 £l { 20E

All subelzsses except WSE14561-05 & WHE1-21 22

f?: WE41-561 Saries
R

i

KE ) W542:562 Series

—

WE4REE205 & WEE2-21 &R 2 AT
All s lamses exrepl WHA2-562-05
& Waek-

- WEAEE1-0E AWER-21 22 £ 2
A sabelasses except WE41-561.-05 & W5BL-21,22
|

——

"8 W541+561 Series
N

R

P ' _ |
.\iﬁ W542-552 Saries |

W542:562-05 & W5E2-21 5 { £ 0H
All subclasses except W542-562-05 & WEE2-21




W561°W562-21BA,BB Yo Ity FHURHE
W561-22AC e

o

NG NG
5.8 257501-5B 5.6 257
B.4 257501-64 i
C"‘}“ o]
tT
- NG

NG
6 157022{A+B)56
4 257022 (A-B) 64

5.
6.

®

77-]'«‘!3
|7

25T207-15F 257207-16F

HuE

1
) —

1.6
Adn
(ENEEINEERNEE

LILEISTTTITT

257259 16F 257259-16F
Sl | = i(EaEiy: A
- H = B L BRA
—pe — -
5.6 257316A56 5.6 257316A56
6.4 257316A64 ?
(@)
W531+562-21BABB W561-22AC
¥ 356364 * 358
I 1 i W
MACHINE MEEDLE PLATE
$551'5551"1;'§*; > 5 ATEPE == AT Ly ¥ — HBRTCHEBRL T FAL,
S61-362-21 BTYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
Wiel-22AC | C TYFE — 100 -




H X =

T._L.-'{.P. Fﬂ*ﬂ:---....... 2-3
ﬂ,{._mm“:l_{glj........u...................................n..”. 4-9

TR «--eronerranennesinsbonsnssaiissmesissisassnssarsnssasssanas 10- 11
T T S SRINUATOIES | 4 S 12- 13
BHEEEREE - eeorenrmeinesne e ns e et s s [4=1%
SR 16=17
PR O L W P T 18- 19
FE ) BREIR (1)(3)meerrerrossnsemmmsmrisns st 20- 75
e BBEE oveeeeee e 6= 27
BE D5 DEBEE v veeer v s s 28- 79
S L Rt AR (AP S MU N 1 30-31
bt o BB TSR BBHE < or e 32- 33
PR ) BB o vereeesesnsm i s 34- 35
ABTERE (1)~(2) o reeemremstemssmssst st s, 36- 30
R s Bl L Y 40- 41
T~ TPy SRR S PP PPESSOPPPL RSP P 42— 43
MR ABAHT IR, »rveesrrssanarinsasansssusssasasnasunssnisanns 44- 45
WEIRD (11-(2) (DLOID] -ereeememsmmimsinrnsnssieaans 46~ 49
WEBRE (3) [02] -weeveereesemmmsinsensaiannnins st s S0~ 51

HEAIEREL (4) (03,047 «revemrmmsrmminnnnnininnessnnnnnnn §2- 53

MRS (5)-(6) [-DS_] ........................................ £4- 57
BEFHERSR (7)) [-DS/FT) oeeevsesemmsisnn s 58~ 59
B (8)(9) [08,07] rroemeessssremmvmmsssssssnnsenanes 60- 63

ﬁl;—mﬁ&“ﬂ}"{ll} [-05,07MAD ] weereevvmmnnnasinnaaeee §d- 67

HI RS (12) [-08,21,22] seeevvrermmmmsmnnaaas AR~ 60
HREG (13)~(14) [-21,22] oeevemvvmmmmminnn., 70- 73

BT (135 [-B4] sorvvvsmmmmmrmraas 74 75
B 2 ey TR - vvevemmeem s s TE- 101
A B P s |02 115

gﬂ&ﬁﬂ'af :..-""‘;I_'I-u:_f ::? A, dessssssidddEREEEETICAREREERTTIIGRREEES Ilﬁ"‘

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MACHINE BED FRAME :+r--ccsssnssstammmssnsnninnninas

EU'U'ER{' l }_'{3.": .......................................................

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM reereessarsressnss
ARM SH'd,IFI' MEL“HAN! S_M ...................................
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM -cxeeeersnranrrrrnsmrnssrnrranes

NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM «eeeeeerasroma.
LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM «revrerrrsassarniiianannaans
FEED MECHANISM(1)~(3) «+reesnrememsiansanenininninnnnn
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM -++r--crrressssrmeecnmnanannn
SPREADER MECHANISM =+ rarseinssnsrerrsarsasnsserrrrsssass

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM «-seceusrsssneinunn,
NEEDLE & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING -+
LOCOPER THREAD HANDLING - -rveeseercrtminiaiann,
LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)~(2) ««ereererseneasescens
HE DEVICE -+osseterrrsaccciaiisismanaciimiiiaaccniiaisscnnn

THREAD STANI): -« r-sssressinsassrasenasnsrerarannsnsraressrasass
PARTS FOR SEMI- SUBMERGED INSTALLATION -
SPECIFIC PARTS(1)-(2) [-01,01D] «eeesssemcesiniseans
SPECIFIC PARTS(3) [-02] reeveversransceruvensnssinienins
SPECIFIC PARTS(4) [-03,04] oo

SPECIFIC PARTS(5)~(6) [-05] seremomrmnminiiininne,
SPECIFIC PARTS(T) [-O5/FT] +rereerresznsveremmmmmnnaasen:
SPECIFIC PARTS(8)~(9) (06,077 rrevemsnnnneerinnnnn
SPECIFIC PARTS(10)~(11) [-05,G7/MD] «eeeeeerensnens

SPECIFIC PARTS(12) [-08,21,22) «-eeressesasessaccicean:
SPECIFIC PARTS(13)~(14) [-21,22] rrerereesnsensorac:
SPECIFIC PARTS(15) [“B4) sstibiticdurisiieniansrnnan,

30- 31
32- 33
34- 35
36- 39

40- 41

54~- 57
58- 59
60- 63
64- 67

GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHAKTS «»x=2svrers 76~ 101

GAUGE PARTS LIST - rererseresressusesaniseicinciniecine, 102- 115

PART NUMBER INDEX -+seresessesessescssnssosusiseoe 116~



W541561-00 & 'W361-21. 22 £l { 20E

All subelzsses except WSE14561-05 & WHE1-21 22

f?: WE41-561 Saries
R

i

KE ) W542:562 Series

—

WE4REE205 & WEE2-21 &R 2 AT
All s lamses exrepl WHA2-562-05
& Waek-

- WEAEE1-0E AWER-21 22 £ 2
A sabelasses except WE41-561.-05 & W5BL-21,22
|

——

"8 W541+561 Series
N

R

P ' _ |
.\iﬁ W542-552 Saries |

W542:562-05 & W5E2-21 5 { £ 0H
All subclasses except W542-562-05 & WEE2-21




W561°W562-21BA,BB Yo Ity FHURHE
W561-22AC e

o

NG NG
5.8 257501-5B 5.6 257
B.4 257501-64 i
C"‘}“ o]
tT
- NG

NG
6 157022{A+B)56
4 257022 (A-B) 64

5.
6.

®

77-]'«‘!3
|7

25T207-15F 257207-16F

HuE

1
) —

1.6
Adn
(ENEEINEERNEE

LILEISTTTITT

257259 16F 257259-16F
Sl | = i(EaEiy: A
- H = B L BRA
—pe — -
5.6 257316A56 5.6 257316A56
6.4 257316A64 ?
(@)
W531+562-21BABB W561-22AC
¥ 356364 * 358
I 1 i W
MACHINE MEEDLE PLATE
$551'5551"1;'§*; > 5 ATEPE == AT Ly ¥ — HBRTCHEBRL T FAL,
S61-362-21 BTYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
Wiel-22AC | C TYFE — 100 -




¢«

¢ 9

B el A et - 2% 1) 195

W541 ‘w542 GAUGE PARTS

"B4AC CONSTRUCTION CHART

3.2 257517-32

5

MG
3.2 257141-22

I/

©

257206-16F

-

:

(R RINIR |

257238-16F

= Ot

NG
3.2 257387-32

a2l

- J

NG

W541+542-B4AC
X 232

No=ri= HERTCHSBRML T HE L,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

— 101 -



] e

~ N

R £ | R FiELIE 1 P | T =it Bt {A) Bt B (i) 2T d— 1 §
MACHINE TYPE NEEDLE | NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER _MEEDLE GUARD .:
SPEC, GAUGE HOLDER | PLATE |  DOG BOG FoOT i L FRONT REAR Sh el MEEDLE
224 2575317 - 24 | 257015824 2oyagi- 24
232 v oAz v 32 i w8z
T = 3 - 257308 - 18F 257258 - 16F -
240 2 40 - 40 w 40
= L ] : - 25755091 ”?'iﬂf‘“s
245 # 4B # 48 | ¥ 4B
i S 258 . 56 | 257017A56 | 4 56 257553 25755108 257565
- | 257207-18F | 257250-18F |
264 o B4 PR VI » B4 ; !
248 257518-48 | 257018Ad4E | 257208-16F | 257258-18F | 257481-48 |  257550E91 | :
358 ' » 58 | 257018A56 v 56 | ' e
S | : | 257207-16F | 257250-16F | 257550-91
364 Y v 84 v B4 |
224 257517-24 | 257015824 25746024 |
| 232 ® . 82 v 32 . 32
11 K3 — 257206-16F | 257258-16F :
| 240 i 40 M 40 e 4
— —i] g 257550-97 uvr;aﬂms
| 248 ] o 448 " a8 | A 48 [
e o gsa 1= L| » 58 | 257017BS8 | v g8 257553 2575518 257565 | I
B S | — | 257207-16F | 257259-16F ——
284 [ 4 B 4 B4 l # A4
348 | 257518-48 | 257018848 | 257208-16F | 257258-16F | 257481-48 | 257550E91
L TR ] 3 = e B SR | SR i . =il T ol . aG
356 » 58 | 257018B58 | | v 58 . WE" BOKS
S bl ek | 257207-16F | 257259-16F — ] 287530-91 :
384 Y v 84 # 84 :
224 ! 257517 =24 257015024 257480 - 24
232 # 32 # 3z w a8
o | 257206-16F | 257258-16F | -
240 v 40 T ¢+ 40
X . - 2olood -1 u¥i iﬂﬁﬁﬁls
248 » 48 v 48 « 48
ﬂ::; Iﬂ:ﬁﬁ e v 38 257017C56 v 58 257553 2575518 257585
| 257207-16F | 257259-16F
244 o “ B4 v B4
34B 257516~ 48 2570aC4a 257206~ 16F 257258 - 16F 25T4E1 =44 257T550E91
' ' — = UYi28GAS
e | » S8 | 257018CS8 e 56 | 10
; 257207-16F | 257259-16F 257550-91
‘s | v o4 T » B4
|
- | = 10148
e 008 480 | 257513-60 | 257020-60 | 257203A16F | 257256-18F | 257491-80 | 257550C81 257553 2575514 257585 gl

€

e

(L)LSi7 S1Hvd 25NYD

SSII9S €95+ 1 95M

SOlIBS 295G+ L9GM

-



L 3

2~ A

— 00—

et i 5 FiRLm EEREUE L= (= & B (7 HE® | 2TLws- §t
MACHIKE TYPE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED DIFF. FEED PRESSER NEECLEGUARD |
SPEC. GALGE HOLDER PLATE R A0 LOGPER e e SPREADER NEEDLE
224 | 25TSIT-24 25TO20A24 2ETATTALL
e — EE?E-I" - -IHF H?EED' 15F’
232 _ & 3z - 52 v 32
— i . ks TR | RN IO | LIS St i, il
240 & 40 257030A40 257318440
—_— - — | os7215-16F | 2s72m1-16F | | os7sso-gy W‘iﬂf‘ﬁ's
248 = 48 w48 #» 48
e e R+ U | [ L N e A
wsﬂ . ﬂ::: 258 # 58 25T032A58 257319A58 257553 2575515 257585
e — et —— 257218-16F | 257262-18F ————
284 # 64 “ B4 # B4
248 25751848 257031448 257215-18F | 257281-18F | 2573z0A48 25TS5GED1
353 ¥ 58 257033A58 25TA21A50 w?f‘;"‘g
— ] — —| PST218-=18F 257282 -18F p——————ee | SR TEE[=§1
204 4 B4 = B4 o B4
294 | 257517-24 257029824 257317A24
— Y S 2-5?2]-"1HF 25?23&_15F S
232 # az & 32 # 3z
240 © 40 257030840 257318440
o aew L | 257215-18F | 267261-16F |— | 25755p-81 Ll RN
2448 - 48 o 48 ’ 48 #0
ﬁ:ﬂiﬂigg €58 # 58 257032856 257319A53 257553 2575518 957585
S— | 257218-16F | 257282-1BF
264 OB . - | sitEad | I T |
348 257513 -48 257031848 257215-18F | 257281-16F 257320048 257550E91
. 356 ¥ 5B 257033856 25732158 u*r;z::gns
Lfepn - S— 257218-18F | 257282-18F 2RTS50-01
384 ~ 84 o B4 &k
224 257517 - 24 257020024 2ET31TAZ |
— — 257214-18F | 257230-18F |—— =
232 & 52 I v 232
240 w40 257030040 2573 18A40
- — | 257215-16F | 257261-18F —— | ss1ss0-91 v
2448 a 4B TR 1] | & 4B ®
ﬁ::; gig 254 ¥ 58 257032058 257310A50 257553 2575518 257585
R etk _abw 11 R S R -25?213_ 15F 257252_ 1EF e A T RE O
284 ® B ¥ B4 o 84
348 257518~ 48 257021048 257215-18F | 257281-16F I57320A48 | 257550E91
158 » 58 257033058 257321458 WT:E',EA‘"
e e — 257Mma-i6F | 257282-18F e i 257550-01
aE4 & B4 w84 ¥ . B4 |

S8lI8S 29G- L 9GM

(a} %Jﬂ—}f;ﬁr "_“—E:?
S €96« L9GM

Sajlo

(2)LSI17 S1HVd IoNvo



- ®OH =

g B P ~ N A

o SHE g EMUE N~ .-""-— f‘l‘ﬂ'['ﬁ]} B ATLruS— #t
MACHINE TYPE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER | NEEDLE GUARD
ISPEL. [ HOLDER PLATE DOG DOG ol FRONT REAR SEPENDED N
5 I 232 257517 -32 257139A32 | 250123-186F | 257280-185 = D257448-32 |
AT =Ch | — - | SITE | 257550-01 257553 2575518 257565 i
TR 240 w40 | 257140A40 | 250124-16F | 257281-16F |  257449-40
: 232 257517-32 | 257139832 | 250123-16F | 257200-16F | 257448-32
el g = B Y — 1 — 257550-91 | 257553 2575518 257585 g
240 # 40 257140840 250124 -10F 25':251-16F | 257448-40
: Iz 257517-32 | 257139C32 | 250123-16F | 257280-16F | 257448-32 |
ﬁ::;-g:gg F————— e EE — | 257550-91 257553 2575518 257563 Ll‘l'1§aé:1‘ﬁ.$
240 # 40 257140040 259124-14F | 257281-14F 257449 -40

ﬁ

-

-
=

(€) 2 —r 1

(£)1SI7 S1HVd IONVYD

S8L85 ¢9G- L 9SM

SOUBOS 98- L9GM




i

= 30 P

ezt EHEUS | EEEUE | =t $ 2 (1) $#EE) | RTLuS— gt
MAGHINE TYPE MEEDLE WEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER | _ NEEDLE GUARD
ISPEC. GAUGE HOLDER PLATE DOG | Doa ooy a0 ERONT REAR oS s
240 2597517 -40 2570aTB40 I ALy487 - 40 :
— 257208-16F | 250200-18F }——
248 N A8 o A48 | v 48 |
oL S — o e o i o - 3 e __; Pk S ol el Sl | | et IR - 'S ' ALTEEN -0 UT1EBHG‘AE
258 # 5B 257089658 | # 586
— o - - - e e I""_ETED?_ 1E|’_ 25?253_ 1HF —— - . )
W561 - 0208 p | .
Ws62- 0308 g o el S ol |l , e R R i et
348 257518-48 | 257088843 | 257206-16F | 250200-16F | 257468-48 | 257550E91 g
358 G + 58 257000856 ' v 58 | U EE""‘S
: 1 257207 - 18F 257253~ 186F |— ———— 2o l500=81 |
384 v 84 s 84 | v B4
240 257517 =40 25TORTCAD 25T487T - 40
S SSS — . ps7ZOG-16F | 259260-16F , |
248 # 48 { ¥ 4B & A8 | o
e (e | aEmEEA-g] | u'ﬂiaéﬂﬁ's
258 cB 257089C58 & 58 ! |
. e e —r ES?EET_ 1ﬂF 25?253_ 1EF K _————— ey
W561-03DC ! ” .
W562-03DC [ dank E_Bi_ Suskit| AP Hﬂi || e H i | k] | Wt il | o' T ﬂi i | b i ot Z0loaiB kb | i S
348 | 257512-48 | 2570B8C48 | 257208-16F | 250200-16F | 257488-48 | 257550E01
P o ew I WTVTTSE I iachees | o B | hveeied ity i
356 v 56 25709058 : v 58 oY ﬁ?s
R . | | 257207-16F | 257253-16F | —| 257550-91
384 v 84 o 4 84
240 | 257517-40 | 257091B40 257467 - 40 |
. — —| os7z08-18F | 25@201-18F |——
248 ! 4 48 w48 o 48
S - . - - S| — S 4 - SR RS s e S | Sl 25?55‘:—“" U'r IEBEAS
258 - v 58 257003B58 . =88
= S T T—— pa—— ESTNT_ ‘IE_F 25?25“ -~ ‘lﬂF £ b - o D
WS581 - 03EB | ,
Ws62-03EB | BRSSO A kI T S : e e il | Gl | e v T T
! 348 253r518-48 257082 B4R 257208-18F 25201 -18F I 25T40B8-48 257550E81
358 » 58 257094850 e Y1 ﬁgns
L s - S | SEITESCEET. | SESESL. - S | SRR EESES. - e 25?2“?_ 'IEF 25?25“ = ‘IBF I . .- 25?55“—“"
364 S B4 # B4 L a1 | |
| 240 257517-40 | 257001040 257467 - 46
| T = 2657208 16F 59201 - 18F [
248 v 48 a8 | —aa
= = = = e W o Bk Tl 1o e LA SR e oo - PR ] - = 25?550_ Et UT.‘;ﬂfAS‘
258 L L8 257053058 o LT
e Worned L eiwiE | oeyolyifieF || osyebatieF p— LoD |
WE61-03EC ;
W562-03EC groma e 2?1.. e it G “ e [ H : M [ kit o e B ___._.._._f_.__“:"‘. ; | EE— Lk £EIBS1B T e
348 257518-48 | 257062C48 | 257208-15F | 250201-16F | 257488-48 | 257550E91 |
358 w58 257004050 v 56 i ""ﬂﬁg""ﬁ
v, % i | 257207-16F | 257254-16F | — — — 257550-91 |
364 v 84 “ B4 v 84 |

— L
SaUBS 29G+ L9SM

(b) Er—yr

S €951 9GM

Solla

(#)LSi1 SLHVd JONVD



= 90T —

2E-3

EiELIE EEEYE —it— At () it 2 i) AALrusf— it
 MACHINE TYPE NEEDLE | NEEDLE | MAINFEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER | sauWEEDLE QUARD:E | Sausse NEEDLE
ISPEC, v HOLDER PLATE poa“: | “‘po@“t |  FooT e FRONT HEAR
224 257517-24 257040424 25T32TAZ4 |
o e L S, B = - PTG -18F SETIRE - iaf }—————
232 # 32 # a2 AL
240 # 40 | 257050A40 25TIEBAL0 UY128GAS
~ - — 1 257221-16F | 257267-16F 25755091 39
248 # 48 4 48 | » 4B
=il - | " e e = -
W561-058A 258 « S8 | 25TUSQASE BAETIMNASE 257553 2575518 257585
WEEZ - 0584 B, | FYEaen | 2. - 15 dg ) XILAAYDWD ng7a90 _{18F BEToaE-{8F |—oidEn i
264 # 84 # 84 v 84
348 257518-48 257051448 257221 - 18F 257287 - 18F 257350443 25TS50EDT
b, 1= S | BN d | oLl elorl A e b —— - U1 2BGEAS
358 : » 58 257053A58 | 257331A58 #176
T T | R s 1| B | 257222-16F | 257208-16F [ | 257550-91
384 » o4 | a4 # B4
224 257517-24 | 257049824 | 257327TA24
. f e e ——— e ¢ e = m Eﬁ_?ﬂzn - "EF Es?zﬂﬁ_ 1EF s, . SR, - . i
232 # 3z # a2 | s
240 % 40 | 257C50B40 257328440 | Triasans
—— | 257221-16F | 257267-16F |—————1 257550-91 | # o
248 & 48 # 4B T !
W531-05BB sea 5 v 58 257052858 257320458 257553 2575518 257585
e — —- ————{ 257222-16F | 257268-16F | —
264 ! v 84 “ 64 F B
348 25751848 257051B48 | 257221-10F | 257267-16F | 257330A48 | 257550E81
— S S —— o — e saf roommoc s o= mrmesa o e emm Emmr e e e T UT]E&EA‘S
356 » 5B 257053856 257331458 ¥ 10
B e - 257222-16F | 257268-18F | 257550-91
364 v 84 “ 84 - s 84

ﬁ

|

{(S)1SI7 S1HVYd IONVYD

S €9G«19GM

solia

S ¢9S+9GM

#

Sallo




= L0% =

]

"l

"

fEE o iR | EEUE EERELIE &t = (wl) Bt T AT L s— &t
MACHINE TYPE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED = DIFF. FEED PRESSER . NEEDLE GUARD . S
ISPEC, i HOLDER PLATE DOG DOG FOOT Pl FRONT REAR SPREADE
224 25751724 257049424 25732TA2Y |
------ | 25T220A16F | 257208-16F Sieg) oo
232 w 32 LA - # 32
240 v AG 257050440 | 257328A40 - A
: — ———————— 25T221A16F | 257267-16F | 257550-91 | %3
248 w48 » 48 v 48 =
w551 -u - y e e — e e  —— e ————— e 2 e o n n e el m  n e - e e e ! E..
Skl 258 » 58 257052456 257320458 257553 2575518 257585
W8z - 0504 s 257222816F | 257268-16F [ —
264 a Bd & B4 # B4
o MR I S . N | 3 S I— - 1 SESER——— g
348 257518-48 | 257051A48 | 257221A16F | 257207-16F | 057330A48 |  257550E01
SRR AN | iv-en | Shinpepen i T pligeny f Co o
350 w58 |  257T053AS8 257331AS6 | Uﬂﬁﬁ"s
dge | = 9e 1 " .73 | osyosssier | 287208-18F -~ 257550-01
84 w84 # 84 R |
224 257517-24 = 257049824 267327 A24
- s 1 Tl | ET0ANNF | 257208 18F | —————
232 ! » 22 x99 » 32
240 5 = 40 257050840 257328A40 Lt
! — | 287221A%6F | 257207-16F [—— 257550 - 91 %0
248 : # 48 # 42 » 48
e a2 | ! o R 2 o ST T R -
258 : # 58 | 257052858 257329456 257553 2575518 257585
Wasa oe08 e s | 28722IAISF | 257208-16F 5
264 | # 84 v 84
348 257518-48 | 25T0S1B4B | 257221A18F | 257267-16F | 257330A48 | 257550EM
B4 g~~~ W Ml e | i S I s R L
458 « 58 | 257053858 257331A5G ¥ 10
. S— | 32s7a23A1eF | 257208-18F |— | 25755091
364 v a4 | “ 64 )B4

G

(9) 2L —)r2

(9)1Si71 SiEVd I35NVD

S 296~ L9SM

¥

Salla

S9lBS 295« 9SM




oL

» 2 [

- - :
et #E | BHE £ ]| o A =i 1= it B (#) 5 B () IL AT Lus— it
MACHINE TYPE HEEDLE | MEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER MEEDLE GUARD | |
ISPEE. e HOLDER |  PLATE DOG DoG FOOT LEOFER FRONT | REAR | —RaEr=n NERDLE
i ARTENT -32 : ALTO44A32 227214 - 18F A5TIE0-18F 257TIATALL
249 ¢ 40 | 257045Ad0 | 257338A40
-8 —— = F | 2857215-16F | 257281-18F ————
248 v &8 4 a8 | PR 05 TEED-91 Ui ;ﬂgﬁ.ﬂ-&
E:;f:::: 258 # 58 257047458 | 257339458
rrrep—— = T Ry S 25T218-16F 2572862 =-189F 297553 2575516 257585
Wil -84 284 “ 84 B4 “ 84
WhHE2-0TBA Pt . . . bt ks b el el
248 | o57518-48 JETOB4A4E | 25TZ15-16F | 257281-18F | 257340A48 257550E91
158 4 BB 257048458 257341458 ""”ﬁﬁ"‘a
- e e e 257218-18F | 257262-18F | 257550-91
364 84 # 84 o B4 |
232 257517 - 32 257044B32 | 257214-16F | 257280-18F | Z57337A32
240 a0 257045840 257338440 ,
=30 | "N o | <otheholl | smyoyx-qaR | 2ETION-10E | SeiTSaval :
24/ & A " 48 . 4 BETEE0-91 ! UT";ﬂ-ﬂGAﬂ-
ﬁ:;::gg 258 ¥ e 257047858 25T330A56
——r o - 2ET218-18F 2ETZ2E2 = 18F F————————— 257553 I PETE551B 257585
Wse1-07BB 284 . 84 .Y a :
wsez-ovaB 0 | s ik G Al o Rl LS AT .
348 257513 -48 257084B48 | 257215-16F | 257201-16F | 257T340A48 | 257550E91
358 ¥ 58 257048856 257341456 | ”‘“ﬁﬁ"s
e - — - — aLT2a-18F 257282 - 1BF -- 257550 -931
334 ¥ B4 « 34 w84
240 | 257517-40 | 257084B40 257480 -40
B - - - S (.. ek B 5L - S | S PR S 25?2‘:&-15': HE.EDE_1BF o AN 8 ulftiﬂgthg
WSE1-084AB 248 | o b ¥ 4B I 48
ws‘_:_naﬁ.u R — W e W - e e L (S L . L .= 25?55“-9] ?5?553 25?551 E 251535 it bl
156 25751856 257005858 25T461-56 | ;
& 1 - g¢ | =oiaomene | oyog7-18F | 299210-16F |—Soiitsuno “”’;‘ig"‘s
84 a4 64 F 5 " B4
240 257517 - 40 257084040 257460 - 40
== f - wn ! Shoonges | agrops-{aF | 259209-10F [ SaiDsuven "'wﬁ“f""s
W51 - 08AC 248 » 4B | ¢ 4B
Ws8z-08AC 2 |—— = N S S i A d | 257550-91 257553 2575518 257585
J58 257518 - 58 2570895058 | 2574451 - 58
------- SaiSeiome L SR0URuES | ossyan7-18F | 2856210-18F |———iosiute ”“’ﬂ:ﬁ"‘s
d64 a [: 1] A a4 P Bd

’\

-

A
Sall9S 295+ L 95M

(2)LSI7 S1HVd 39NV¥D
SeL9S 295G« L9SAN




- 60T -

T

-

~ N

>

LIS EEELIE i Jle—i%— 2w it % (%) ATl — it
MACHIKE TYPE ; NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF.FEED | PRESSER _ NEEDLE GUARD
e | GALGE NETRER B AL £ >t i LOOPER = T SPREADER NEEDLE
(= =
- 356 257501 - 58 257022456 25748658 .
Ret S1ER — 1~ — = | e ) 2s57007-16F | 257250-16F o | oxssspang Z57553 2575518 257585 ”ﬁ?"‘s
384 » a4 T » a4
: 356 257501 - 56 257022058 25748658
ﬁii-i: Eg : 257207-18F | 257250-18F 257550481 257553 2575518 257505 Uy 1#21?""5
364 5 8 £ B v B84
W51 -22AC 356 257501A58 257018C58 | 257207-18F | 257259-18F | 257466-53 257550881 957553 2575518 357585 “'; ’: aﬁ

(E} %r:\ —— i _-E;’

(8)LSI7 SLHVd IODNVD

S ¢9G-L95M

i

salla

S 296 19GM

L

Salg




T di

REF.
NG.

3E
N B L0 B =i

o D 00 =] o

4
L

13
14
15

16
17
18
15
29

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

4
1

32
313
34
S5

36
3T

a
o

39
40

41
4%
43
44

# =facAR] (Not for sale. )

PART NO.
& & 5

250531891
2505328391
2505003

250561891
252009-92

252009
T015
T015

252008-52

252608

4534

4545
206748
250525
2010744

49019
202286
250504-91

4514
250534

7011
206837
z505006

45417

4555

250508-91
4547

206837

250543491
4547

250511-91
4547

206050C

250530-91
4555

4247
250014

1082
250507
2505154

4556
4041
240126
4500

o

OSSaw
o

MEUFH SSHHED

THEH N

'\-...l-|
C ]

® FFEoH IRE®

j—
e

JEHERR FEwE4H FEOR

HEEE

JUJ W W2

N

=

NS WM NN

R S

R N

W N

7 QU . ) L R

2t

_"_.: "': 1"‘: "-{' -..':

VK KN

B3 = W

VAL~

LY S NS R T 1

=LA BEgaa =S

L

s

o

~N N TN
EFEEE

=
—_—
L

- E
o

ey TR T SRS,
=22 #-=
o P ww

=
M
o

= 3
H o v
= x M
T A~

=
£
>
oo

=2
% Oy
S

oo,

=~

M G\~ o N
* = ® W
= -

X
oo o Q0 ==

R
= A
2 4 0
- A,

= 00

=t i

b

1=

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISH

NAME

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

CRANESEAFT
CRANKSHAFT

CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

CONNECTION
SCREW

SCREW

CRANK ASSEMELY
CRANK BODY

SCREW
SCREW
FELT
ADJUSTING BAR
GUIDE

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
BEUSHING

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW
0 RING
JOINT
SCREW
SCREW

BUSHING
SCREW
0 RING
BUSHING
SCREW

GEAR (LOWER)
SCREW

TIMING BELT
BUSHING
SCREW

SCREW

SET PLATE
SCREWY

SHAFT

MACHINE PULLEY

SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW

[EE TR s T = N = - o b= == [l =t =t g b=t = 83 [ i e T [ [ e T % S e el el e e

Pt b —— e



— (M8

]
* E D
5= stiE . it | EEUm | EEhRuUE B : &t () i B (i) 2T Loui— it
MACHINE TYPE MEEDLE | NEEDLE | MAINFEED | DIFF.FEED PRESSER | % _ NEEDLE GUARD
ISPED, GAUGE HGLDER |  PLATE | DOG DOG Foot | LOOPER e REAR SPREADER NEEDLE
| T
224 | 257517-24 | 257015A24 257462 - 24
| 1 i : |
232 i i » 32 E » 32 3
: ' : | 257208-18F | 557258-18F |
240 @ 4D # 40 | + 40 |
1 | 257550-91 | ”T’iﬂms
248 S LA - w 48 | [ g
- |
W541-01CA -
WEL2 - 0104 258 A 23TOTASE « ER ! e LT 575516 -
| 257207-16F | 257253-16F :
264 : “  8d ¥ 84 v B84 :
1 f L RPN | S PR e |
348 257518-48 | 257018A48 | 257206-16F | 257258-18F | 257463- 48 257550EQ1 |
t e e - —_——et- ==k = I -
356 ¥ 58 257018A58 j & 58 ! UY128GAS
- | 257207-16F | 257259-18F s 257550-91 | #10
384 b 84 # 84 fal |
224 2570 T =24 | 257015824 | 285482 =24 !
232 »n 33 | « 33 : 4 32 !
— - . —{ 2572068-16F | 257258-16F ——————
240 4 40 4 | 4 40 \
] 7 1 _— r— 2597550891 UY12BGAS
248 ¥ 48 v 4B 48 49
ﬁ::;::}gg 258 # 5B 257017658 « 358 | 257889 2575518 -
- - - 257207 -18F | 257250-18F ey .
264 # 84 | u B4 ¢ a4 i
348 | 257518-48 257018648 | 257208-16F | 257258-18F | 257463-48 257550E91
358 » 38 25701865 | el UY120GAS
- - 257207-16F | 257259-18F 357550 - 81 #10
364 B4 P ! = 84
224 257517-24 25TG15C24 | 257482-24
232 v 3z « 33 ¥ 32
i 2572068-16F | 257258- 15F - =)
240 - w40 v 40 4 40 .
b | 257550-91 il 7 i
248 w48 w 48 i w48 # 9
m;: ZE:EE 258 #. 58 2570170258 » 58 257553 2575518 | 3
- 257207 -16F | 257250-18F |
264 ¥ B4 o B4 » 84 |
1 S ! . - - 'r v
348 257518-48 | 25T01BC4B | 257203-16F | 257358-18F | 257483-48 257550E91
56 v 56 357018056 s 58 bl i
257207 - 16F | 257250- 16F 257550 - 91 #
A4 v B o B4 PR T ]

B

(L) 1SI7 S1HVd 39NVD

SBLBS 2vSe LS

S evSe L PSM

solo




= LA

= ::__._-f%
R, =35 i §HiR FRUE EEpEUE | f—1t— Figdd:0)] R () A= it
MACHINE TYPE | NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIM FEED | DIFF. FEED SRESSER NEEDLE GUARD
ISPEC. [ HOLDER PLATE DOG DOG FOOT LGQFER FRONT REAR SPREADER | NEEDLE
’ 294 257517 - 24 257028424 25TAZ2A24
- - .. | 287314-16F | 257280-18F = e R
232 # 3z # 3z & Az
240 # 40 257030A40 | | 257323A40 UY126GAS
. | 287215-16F | 257281-16F | 25756091 Y
248 ¥ 48 & 4B # 4B .
ﬂi:; E:ﬂ 258 4. 58 257032458 | 257324458 257553 2575518 2
- - 257218-16F | 257282-16F }—o i
id ' B4 o Bl | o |
348 23751848 257031A48 | 257215-18F | 257281-18F | 257225A48 257550E91
356 ¥ 50 257033A58 ' 257326A56 ”Tgﬁ’“
R | = | 257218-16F | 257202-16F — | 257550-91
364 # (i - [T & B4
224 257517 - 24 257029824 257322024
——— - am e e e e e e e e e e = 251’214_ 1BF 25?25:}_ 1BF T
232 ¥ 32 . 32 » 33
240 PR 257030840 257323440
e R | 257215-16F | 257281-18F [— — | 257550-91 bl 7 i
248 v 48 5 4B ; # 48
w541 -02B8 : : _ [
b g 258 s 58 257032858 : 257324458 | 257553 2575518 2 -
L = ——— s - e —e e =~ 25"21“- 1BF | Es?zﬂzﬂ lﬂF e —— — |
. 284 “ B4 » B4 I » B4 |
348 257518 - 48 257031B48 | 257215-16F | 257281-18F | 257325A48 25T550E91
358 PR T 257033856 257320A56 w‘ﬂ?"‘s
, 257218-18F | 257282 - 16F | 257553-91
364 PR ¥ i P
224 257517 - 24 357020C24 257322A24
- — . P — el 25?21*-1EF Ei?ﬂﬂu_lEF e
232 o az # 32 # 3z
240 a 41 2570300540 257323440
_— | 257215-18F | 257261-18F | —— 25755001 ”1"';“;3"‘5
248 ® A48 » 43 4 4B
Kﬁ:;:gigg 256 © 58 25T032C56 257324A56 | 257553 2575518 =
! agraia-18F ARY282 - 1aF - - |
284 v 64 | v 84 | v B4 -
| _HO _. Sl | . | (RS
348 | 257518-48 | 257031C48 | 257215-i6F | 257261-18F | 23732548 257550E91
i — =L SR I — PR
158 ¥ 5B 257033058 25T328A58 uwﬁgm{.
- —_- —_ - - 25T216-16F 257285 - 16F - —nt e Z57550-81
3684 w84 T T

(2) 1817 S1dVd I3oNYD

S9U9S 2GS L PEM

S9L9G E¥Se L PGM



=gl 1=

bl /%

~ N

EEUM | EEHUS N—ri— | BEGD | BEER | RTLwS- it
£ T || R | i e g el |
MACHIHNE TYPE HEEIJLE HEEI:JILE MAIN FEED DIFF. FE ED F'FtEES-EFt PER NEEDLE GUARD SPREADER NEEDLE
ISPEC. AALIGE HOLDER PLATE DOG DOG FOOT Loo FRONT REAR
240 45?51? 40 257027B40 257469 - 40
o APEETTITT | eTTE 1 257206 - 16F 250200 - 18F
248 PR [ v 4B v 48 Y 12B8GAS
— — S— — e - - - e S e | | - 25?55“ _a‘! # g
f 258 5B 257080058 w  5a
..... I LR T — alc 25?2”7" 15;: 25?-253_1_&|: kb oo bl
W541 - 03DB = . 257553 2575518 -
W542-308 i LS N . . o e L 0 s
348 ."-.-5?515 48 zsvuuma 257206-16F | 259200- wF zsnm - 48 257550E91 |
L B Srvenowiues Seowm 1 i | et i e
358 = 58 EETUHBEE ; s 58 # 10
— i 257207-16F | 257253-18F [———— | 257550-91 .
364 @ [i L] i B4 - B4
|
. 240 257517 - 40 25708TC40 257460 - 40 E
e e : 257208-168F | 256200-18F |-
i 248 T T s 48 UY128GAS
|.__ AN ] o I S —— - e | — 25?55n_g| # a
| 258 v BB 257088058 # 5B
e A — 257207 -168F | 257253-18F :
W541-03DC ! » B84 257553 2575518 -
W542 - 030C ik S O e B W i b e b foi e
348 257518 - 48 zaruaacm | 257208-18F ssaauu 18F zsnm aa 257550E81
i 2 I e e i ol ! I | e [ i i UViziaas
356 # 58 zﬁrnsncu v 58 # 10
e - ) | S 257207 -18F | 257253-18F —— — 257550 -91
Ja4 “ 04 w ﬂ.d. % B4
240 257517-40 | 257081 Bdu 25?459 40
i e rr—— " '} 25?21:'5_ IH'F 2592“1 - 1uF el s
248 %18 4R T4l Yt UY128GAS
| i i ot v il St I : xaailoda R ion '. L B Liaead o SN a57550- 91 # u
256 » S8 | 257093BS@ | L 4. 58
S et S M . - - - - ?5?2‘]?_1EF 25?254_1& —_ - —— e |
WE41 -03EB P’ 4 B4 257553 | 2575518 | -
Ws42 - 03EB iR e O o N S DR ARG - -
A48 25751848 257002848 zs?zuﬁ wF 259201 - T-ElF | 257470-48 | 25? sﬁuEm
e SRRSO | emiaietn, el S0 |, ¢ O | st Rl . | : i s i
356 u 58 zsmgmu x 58 # 10
1 | osT207-18F | 2%72S4-18F [ —— 257550 -91 ; ;
384 N B4 w e-: v B | :
240 257517 - 40 257091040 . . 2*?451; 4::
....... = — PR — P B EE?EEIB- 1BF I 2“2“1 L lEF : ek e
248 L 48 i 43 | M 48 U"I"'i EEGA.E
- — . — e | e i - - 25?55:}-91 #n
256 w58 zsmaac:.;a # &8
e 2657207-16F | 257254-18F | ————
W541-03EC i x84 257553 2575518 i
W542 - D3IEC st inrei -..i._.“’ bt 2553 St
i :?MEI 257518~ 48 257002C43 257206-16F | 259201- 1uF 257470~ 48 257550E49 |
! - - —— —— - e — - —— = — e o S— U?'EBGAE
asﬂ . 58 257004058 & bE 10
— ey S : - 257207 -16F | 257254-16F e 257350-83 ;
64 = B4 # B4 “ B4

«

(€) 2E =N

(€)LSI7 S1HVd IONVYD

S S LYSM

Solig

S PGPS

L]

Salig



~git=

|

== EEUE ! £ UE = He—it— g 0] HEE | ATLws-— &t
= I [ i
MACHINE TYPE KEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER NEEDLE GUARD .
ISPEC, GALGE HOLDER PLATE 508 | DOG FOOT LOONEDR FRONT | REARA SFREADER NEEDLE
. 224 257817 - 24 257049424 ’ 25T332A24 .
; 2ET220-18F | 257268-168F ;
I 222 « 22 a 32 #  32
I {
! 240 = 40 | 257050440 257333440
5 ' 257221-18F | 257267 -16F 257550 -3 U¥128GAS
[ 248 « 4R “ 48 = 48 it
W541=05B4 |
W542 - 0SBA i 258 # 58 257052458 257334A58 257553 2575518 1
I . F5T222=18F | 257288~ 18F
234 w84 » B4 - o B4
348 257510-48 A57051 A48 257T221-18F | 257267 -16F IETASSALE 257559801 _
358 T 257053A58 257338456 ' ””2‘3?‘“3
- ALT222- 135 A5T288-18F 25755091 ¥
384 . 84 | # B4 v 84
224 SET57T-24 257045024 | 257332424
: 257220-18F 257288 - 16F r
232 O - » 32 1 [ w a3
= |
240 ® 40 257050840 ! | 257333A40
=+ . - 2aTa21-18F | 257287 -18F | 257550 -9 UY12RGAS
248 w g # A48 | v 48 | : #ao
W51 - 0588 s ' ' '
W542 - 05B5 256 ~ 58 | 257052B56 257334A58 | | 257553 2575518 -
1 - BETZ22-16F 257268 -148F - | |
2084 a  Rd ! v B4
348 257518-48 257051648 257221-18F | 257T267-18F | 257335A48 257550E91 i
358 N . 58 257055058 357338A58 | ' UY128GAS
. | 287222-16F | 257288-16F L | 257550-91 | ¥10
384 # 84 | W a4 = B

(7)1SI7 S1HVYd 3ODNVD

S8LI9S 29S~ 19GM

S €96+ 19GM

Salla




—EThG -

P~ N )

I:-'.:I.-
X Lzt g B EXLE i M—fi— E (W) i 2 () e T Bt
MACHINE TYPE NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIM FEED | DIFF. FEED PRESSER __MEEDLE GUARD
il GAUGE HETEES FUTE T s LOOPER = = SPREADER NEEDLE
224 257517-24 | 257049A24 257322024
= = o E— e L 25?22%13F 25?2&“.. 1BF e e —
23z L & 32 4 32
240 L 40 257030440 ASTA2IA40 I
e | BETEIATOR | TETIRT-16F —— 1 257550-91 | "'”iﬂfﬁ's
248 » 48 s 48 w48 |
:::;:::g: 256 T 257052A58 257324456 257553 2575518 - |
mell| B - | 257222A16F | 257288-18F =
284 v 84 T T
248 257518-48 | 257051A48 | 257221A16F | 257267-16F | 257335448 357550ED1 .
= P It — ek |
58 » 58 | 257053A58 | 2573368458 ”Tfﬁgﬁs
L DR L e ) aRTIOSATRF | 25TIRG-AF b——if t TN | axpssnigd
364 w84 L L w84
| 224 257517 =24 257049824 | 257322424 |
=3 — | 257200M18F | 257288-18F |
232 & 32 o 32 i az .
' 240 v 40 257050840 257323A40 -
e e e e e 257221A18F | 257207-18F — | 257550-01 _ ""“1?:“'5
248 # 48 # 48 » 48 !
:::;:ﬁgg 258 « 56 | 257052B58 - 257324A56 257553 2575518 -
b B SRR L S LSS LCHRGN 257220A18F | 257288-18F | — — —
264 s B4 v 84 5 v 84
348 257518-48 | 257051B48 | 257221A18F LEE?E&?-HF 257335A48 | 257550E91
i 358 * 58 237052858 257330458 . ""ﬁ?""ﬂ
'r aid Sl LRV D AL 2L 257225 18F 257268 - 1aF — A2 o.lal- S FETEE0 =81 !
| 364 P v 84 » 84 ;

e

=

(g) 2/ —

(S)1S17 S1HVYd IOHNVD

S ePSeivSM

S 2rSeLPSM

Sollg

SollG



- Q0D -~

Ao ]

ﬂ

st | #E 15 FRUB | EBBUB | x| LS~ | BBM) | #HE(E | RTLws- 3
MACHINE TYPE | MEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. FEED | PRESSER | [ = NEEDLE GUARD
iy 2y GAUGE | ICETRR EEDL p EATS e LGGPERS 5 s o SPREADER NEEDLE
232 | 257517-32 | 257044A32 | 257214-16F | 257260-16F | 257342A32
240 w4 257045440 257343440 5
ST e RIS OF | BT 211 8 s e
248 . 48 o 4B « 48 | 257550-01 S
S S iR R kg o P e
fes oai 256 » 58 257047456 257344A58
WEa oo — o —— 1 257218-16F | 257262-16F |— A 257553 2575518 =
W542-67BA st P B ) i IR R b R Ll
348 257518-48 | 257084448 | 257215-16F | 257281-18F | 257345A48 | 257550E81
356 « 56 | 25T048A5E 257348456 UTEEAS
| 257218-16F | 257262-16F 257550 -91
384 » B4 # a4 # B4
232 257517-32 | 257044B32 | 257214-16F | 257260-18F | 257342A32 | !
240 u 40 25TC45B40 257343440
N — e — AS8TH5-18F 257261 - 1BF —m7mmMmMmm—
248 u 48 kS 4B # 4R 257550-01 U‘l’iiﬂf.ﬁs
S, - S =2 - ] i -k .l s Pl S
it 256 » 88 | 257047BS6 257344A56
; L — | 257218-16F | 257262-16F — - 257553 2575518 =
W541-07BB = T TR foe e o
Ws42-0788 i ey, il A ; ' TR iR e 0 Y B N | Hiarke o it e
343 257518-48 | 257084B48 | 257215-16F | 257281-16F | 257345A48 | 257550E91 .
b e - — —— e | | =
438 a0 58 2570468658 A57TIJAASE | | UT???AE
— 1 257218-16F | 257202-10F [ 257580-91
a4 | # A4 & B4 4 B4
240 | 257517-40 | 257084B40 257462 - 40
— ——————— 257208-16F | Z50208-16F [— — ks
il 248 » 48 v 48 ¥ a8
W542-08AB : % T P —t—— | 257550-01 257553 2575518 il ot i
358 257518-56 | 257095B56 257463 - 58 e A
— e | 257207-16F | 250210-16F |— et
364 + 84 v B4 ' P
240 257517-40 | 25T0B4CAG 257462-40 |
— — — 1 257208-16F | 250208-16F — — W1§a;3w.s
248 |+ a8 « 48 v 48 -
- 0BAC
bt el e — — - | 257550-81 257553 2575518 : A il TR
358 257518-56 |  257085C58 25748358 ot
. 257207-16F | 256210-16F [—— i
284 v a4 | x84 PRy
W541 - B4AC - UY128GAS
e ssis 232 257517-32 | 257141-32 | D5TR08-18F | 257258 16F | 257357-32 | 257550G81 257554 2575518 - s
|

.ﬁ-\"-}fﬁ—:ﬂr

(9)

(9)1SI7 S1HVd IONVD

S8l8G gvSe LGM

S8I9S gS« L ¥SM



Kb, MO, HO. H, RO,
PART WO, PLGE REF. FART KN, PAGE REF. FAET WO, FAGE REF. TART HO. FAGE EREF, PART MO FAGE EEF.
FOoOOZ4-1 BB 48 | 4514 [ T I - R 4555 [, R 7015 e 12 | Th3g 50 48 |
PO0030-1 2T 24 1 £514 28 a4 | 4555 ia g8 | TDlE BEF 10 | Tod1 T 2T |
F080TO-2 33 2% | 4614 2B pET | 4555 [ I T | T015 B& 11 T4 T 3 |
BOBOTO-2 0 R ] ' | 4514 a5 2N 2| 4558 L85 24 | T015 =1 4 sl TO£3 T 24 |
228 51 2% | A514 AT =31% *l 4582 13 i | Tolh BB 1L | TO43 35 o
233-84 43 25 | £5]1 4 a0 ar | 4502 Ti=18 | T01h Tl T o= 1058 B Bz |
Zag-%4 B3 - | £514 55 a4 | 4B02 1a=287 | T015 Tl [ =] TO56 T S
2AT-84 Bl 28° | £514 BT 16 | 4803 44 B | To1%¥ 3 35 | TORE 25 B
240 1Bl 4514 a5 == 1803 48 —Bi~ T017 Tl | TOT4 BT g |
251-84 51 33 1 4504 45 33 | 1ED3 43 24 | TOl17 17 21 | TOT 4 a7 11 |
2o E Bl &8 | £51 4 a7 48 | 4803 43 27 | Ty il 5 | ToT5 5 28 |
258 51 2% 1 4515 6B 4B | iR03 48 88 | To1¥ 41 18 | ToTT I A |
15% 81 45 | 4515 a1 2g | 41803 &1 37 | TO17 57 A | 7078 B 11 |
254 51 43 | 4515 a7 2z | 1503 Bl 28 | 7018 B 1T | 7078 51 15 |
2EE 51 &8 | 451k &7 2% | 4803 E] B | TO1R 5 38| 7274 65 En |
25a-84 Bl &6 | £0ET 33 11| 4803 L et N | TO1E I8 | T™ia g1 B
F5TARS Gl BF 1 4527 a1 3z | 41603 87 &g | To18 is 8a | TOE0 4T 18 |
0 g1 80 | L52R a7 38 | 4E0G 18 21 | TO1H & 15 | TORO0 T3 1n |
A 45 g | 4526 51 34 | 4805 b B |+ | TO1E 3T 23 | TR BT “14.) |
2U3 i3 28 1 £53] 25 Bt 4805 20 21 1 Tols 3T 28 | To82 11 %8 .1
2REA 43 2B | 4551 3l B 4605 43 ik | TO18 5% 40 | TO8E 15 186 |
2R3B 42 30 | 4531 as 15 | 4805 43 3R | TO18 5% 45 | TORA B 18 |
YaaC 43 31 1 £534 1===117= 4821 =141 Tula 5 x| TO8% gas 28 |
aaDa 43 I | 4514 1a 16 | 1821 a1 2F 1 Tola 5 ER | TO84 3 11 |
a81-84 43 I | 4534 2a 17 | 4823 a1 33 | To138 T B | TO&4 L P |
IRZ-54 43 11 1 %534 I -] S | 4804 57 18 | Toia T 1% | TOEE Ig 34 |
aBa-E4 42 15 | 4534 1 1if 1 4805 BT 20 | To149 # 16 | TORA g a3 |
aR3-£4 B3 a 1 41515 a 10 | 49135 S1 34 1 Tolg s fE | ToE8 81 =8 |
184 43 22 | 4535 33 35 | 4013 63 18 | Yoig 21 17 | TO&SE Ti T |
188 43 88 1 4535 18 G| BD53 4l I | Tora 21 &g | TOBT 35 84 | ~
kL g3 13 | 4535 55 BB 1 S0E4 17 8 | TOL&E a 1751 TOER B 28 | |
L8A-BE 43 I 41515 BT 30 | CoEyg 16 &8 | TOLE 23 83| TO&D I B | |
LEBARS 43 | 4538 17 ] | OE 2% 22 | TO18 86 lic | TOH3 15—l il '
LEBEDS 43 | 4548 1B EA | GlE4 R 18 | TOLlS i - 1 e | TI0E 43 1z 2l
JEBCHS i3 | 45348 | 151 1 al0B BR° 85 | T0LG 3l 4 | 7106 ig 13 |
GOZ-E4 43 15 | 4530 21 B | 2113 Als 20 | TOLS 3l L& | T110 i3 1 1
BOE-54 43 [ 15348 sl 16§ | GilB Bl 18 | T01B 33 - T | T120 B 13 |
504-84 43 18 | 4538 Bl m2 | 5117 B (A1 i1 ToLG 2% 25 | T135 ™ oin
S05-54 43 d | 4538 RSl | BllE 27 . i TO18 A% =8l o | 7152 13 5 1
LOBARA 43 5o | 41538 28 e | S13ER go= B 7018 33 RE | T153 13 [ |
alg i3 88 | 1538 &3 LS B141 T B | T01B A% 40 | T4 13 v
507 13 101 4530 23 56 | 5181 Gl TO1H 834 | ETiEE: 45 i1
508 43 2| 4538 25 @61 | 54 2T R TO1G b I A | B050 57 21 ]
L i3 13 | 41538 47 T .| 21ET AR | TOlE 5T 13 1 1&7108 33 47 1
ET-84 43 34 | 4538 4T 14} 1 5187 Bl 24 | TOl B g1 80 | 1&T108 as 11 1
JETALA 23 85 | 40d8 Bl 8 e | 5234 Bl B2 TO16 By 4 I 137109 43 48 |
1170-3 27 18 | 4530 k] | 5242 5 =10-¢| TO1H & 16 IGTO6S T 21 /&l
1227 28 17 &l 4538 58 14 | G267 21 48 | TOLD BY 54 | 1BT08H g1 15|
1285 Bz | 41539 DEecRAL | 5%18 20 [ | THED - ] | R 1 78040-05 15 18 |
1448 Bl 82 | 1538 B 8 | 317 Bl =130 THED I T R 178107 -05 5 a |
l457-1 ¥ 5 | 4538 gl i - Sa1T o P To20 B 18 | 1 TBapa-05 18 18 |
IB1T-24 a1 28 | 4538 ia T | T 15 [ THED 158 14 | 17@0402-05 18 5 |
lpaE-2 25 g8 1 45308 g2 200 | g375-8C 16 BB ThED 2L 21 I 17R4D03-1N ] 8 1
2hE2-4 27.. 80 4958 5 i | 3382 81 =05t Tozo 2% &1 I° 1e2DZ4 27 23 |
2183-1 T T | 4541 A B8: | 5882 28 0| Tzl 28 & I 162024 bR 45 |
ZR05 2h- 20 | 4541 11242 | ARG 27 T | TOZ0 il B I 182070 48 B |
28zl ab g 4541 13- 33 | 3BT a2z 49 | TOZD 85 3B I 182120 &i B |
044 21 38 | 4943 17 B 1 b4gd T “10 0 TOED BT 313 | 2000GE 21 a7 | ‘
J044 81 44 | 4543 58 7§ = | paln T N | TOED ] B | 2000BE 21 43 |
044 23 88 | 41545 i 12 -] Saa7 a1 28 1] Tozl 5 4 | 20008E 2% 18
a044 8- R § ] | 4345 R | H447 ig 24 1 TOEL B B | =200088 i DR i R |
081 [ e ] | 4545 50 %101 447 T8 1 L] TOEL T 2 | " 2D0DR9E S |
B081 a1-=2F=| 4545 pia Ml e | 54T8 K] a 1 FO021 TS8%° | “200038 a7 01
012 ' T 3 281 41546 =8 B2l | S4T8 a3 18 | Tzl i 2 | ngdvnaa 37 - R |
018 43 28 | 4547 LLELZag | 5488 25 23 | TO21 13 12 | 2001454 ar 1ig
s01E 48 -ag | 4547 Ll 2 | BRER 613~ TOZL 113 | 200152 a7 5 1
£01% 51 38 | 4547 11 | 5540 51 21 | TROE1 2% 17T | Z2OODIGZ a7 E |
401 L ], ] | 4547 Il SR s 55@2 48 13 | Ta21 36 <20 | 200055 41 18 |
401 E 63 i | 41547 RIS B | 55580 2l g | TO22 g1 4 | 200555 2% 50 |
4018 B3 I | 41547 18 =28 | BEGD 4 | B | TO23 B 33 | PDO555 A5t r |
4018 88 1d | 4547 1§ 1584F | 558D | EA | 7023 8% 1% | ZDUSES 45 2B |
4014 43 20 | 4547 18 26 | 5540 P! Bt TO2E BS 5 | 200555 a7 2 |
4014 #3 R | 41547 18 . 28; | TO0E 1 B R | T024 34 | -20088% 57 - I |
4018 118 | 1547 e 13 | 1006 TR R | TO25 27 g | 201037 31 28 |
4021 48 17 | 4547 B 53 | TO0RB 3z a1 | TO28 I3 14 | 20l0AE 81 A2
4021 48 37 | 4547 L | TO0H BR 22 1l 1027 45 18 | 2000744 DL B
4022 df S1400 | 4548 Bk 23 A Ta06 Ee ag | TORT 51 | 201088 q1Eaan sl
4325 a5 zo’ | 1048 2T e TaLo 2T R F THZs 13 3 | 200185 s 21 %
4500 iy 44 | 4564 15 5| TULD i3 38 | TOZH 21 &0 | ZDI1ES g5 a2 |
4500 iT ig |1 4554 33 051 | 7010 41 Mg -1 To28 81 1T | 2zopi@l B a2 |
4500 L) T | 1554 b 18 | Taio b 54 | TORE B 4% | Ediigi 47 3 |
4501 13 &5 | 1504 56 E10 | TOL0 B 185 | TOEB BB 52 | 201191 " R S [T |
4501 g 21 | 4554 i 28 | TQ10 BT 45 | TOES T1 16 | 200181 5l it
4501 13 B | 4554 Bl 58 | 1011 i1 21 | Toan 1T &% | 2011891 53 |
4501 Bl 24 o] 4554 Bl 40 | TaLl 186 AT | Toal 23. 54 |  ROL1%I i e
4501 L 4554 6T 40 | To12 T =18 | Toail 35 6 | 20ii1fd DoEE |
4501 74 E 7l 4604 BT 48] | 1015 11 Tk | TUuil BY | Z2Dli4d SR S
4504 m ET 4564 T1 28 | TO16 11 g | TOil LIS 26 | 201141 Bl 5 |
4515 45 & af 45585 i1 &5 | 7015 i ElE | Toas 16 T | ZzdLigl G5 5 |
4514 11 18 “ 4555 i1 as; | Ta15 17 L TOa4 ETS=SHA | Bolilfd g 1% |

—A 16—



INDEX

PART NO.

z011&l
01258
201252
201252
eniala
E019l4
20217
202175
2021756
EDEIVE

202175
SOEITH
ZO2ITH
EDZITH
enZlbe
E0E108
Z02100
enalen
ZNZEED
BOREETA

202340
202423
g0zh22
202528
202577
ZOZ0EER
clZERE
E028TH
202RTH
204023

eDa00EA
En4nNGEL
2040524
204107

Z0412ES
Z04]2BA
Ehai2ad
2041284
204161

2044204

2044384
204585
204585
el40BR
204585
204585
eD458E
204588
204585
205061

205061
o506l
205061
E05088
205088
205087

b YRR
E051134
205447
ENE433-04

205430-04
zosda5 7
E0E465-2
E0GTR4
E05TES
205857
ZOGEST
EOEDED
20B050C
20B0GE

Z0EN5GA
Z0E0R1
E0B0RE
E0B0EY
206115
ZOGLL1R
E0alle
E061E0
206120
208123

20B125-2
ZOBLEY
E0E1EE
20B128-2
E0B1E8
206133
206133
E0E13E

KO,
FPAGE EEF
Th ]
33 16
43 T
B1 18
51 A8
b1 © 1B
a8 28
21 58
23 &8
£1 17
BRCAED
| By P I
28 10
BR A CET
ar )
3 ]
37 20
3T 24
LGV R i}
i 25
BE 1EH
BT 46
nB &7
3 20
5T 10
33 23
al )
5 21
2T 18
A5 L0l
1T 16
58 0 21
T4 2
a2 18
Zl b
£ B
21 T
2 i
b5 Bl
FIEANE
28 1B
5ii B
13 ' 38
=3 4
51 1E
Bl 4N
kb 2B
G1 10
By ]
i B
Lpoaaig
38 ]
GE 18
g 23
T 4
Tl 28
R
a7 ]
45 T
BY - 2R
5% 20
) B
BR 14
45 5
45 B
23001
S E Y
- B
) [ 1
15 B
15 [)
IE 5]
15 12
[l |
i1 1B
21 © 3h
£3 38
3 R
23 86
21 38
23 140
21 26
23 1 EBh
o1 1 ga
21 22
23 I3
212
21 1B
&3 18
i) 4

e mea me e e e m— e m—

e e e e e — — e e

FAET HO,

208148
208148
208158
206157
206180
062082
cQGE0E
2NEE0E
208203
sORZ03

206203
BOBELS
E06233
EOB3EH
oOE340
208EET
206558
206368
2O0B4E1
2rB4ER

206480
206524
2OBERE
pOESEE
POG5ES
206583
20BER4
goase4
208565
206585

ZOB0ES
208588
2068568
205568
08568
Z08a7T1
208571
205580
2086014
g08a01E

E08T4E
20674l
2OBT4R
2OETE]
20837
206837
207045
2NToes-al
E0TO0BG-1D
2070&T-UD

20TOEE
2OTE5E
207358
2079E4
PNT024
207285
20TOES
BOROLE
ENROZE
cDBITE

20844T-104
208448
20E450-UA
E0BD40
210003
210025
210025
210025
210187
210171

Z10E00
210201 -38D
210307
2103148
2103280
210303
210585
210584
YINHEA
210878

21056748
210TER
210768
210830
210950
210250
2108554
211301
gllanl
211388

27
27
27
2T
29

RO,
PAGE EEF,

Zh
Eh
21

1B

o -
= T N

el

Lo M
e

eh

—— i — e —— e ey [y e s == == = e e . — e e e = ==

PAET HO,

212009
ZIEIRE
E3004TA
233020
234521
234521
234501
240001
240048
240058

240082
240062
240085
240087
c400BE
240058
240088
240101
240108
240108

240102
240103
240108
240110
2400102
240012
24001440
240115
240117
Z40iia

240010
BADIED
240122
240028
2400124
240126
240128
240027
c40L 20
240154

240185
240128
240143
20144
z40182
240201
S402001-8%
240228
2A022E
240263

20270
40271
250003
250004
250005-UD
250011
50011
250001
250011
Zh0D11

250011
250011
250011
250012
25002
250012
zhhDl2
20012
25002
2hool2

B
B
B

eROD1E
20012
250002
Zoo0id
250013
Eo0D13
250013
250018
2500138
260013

Eo00id
2500138
250013
b0l £
250014
250004
250004
250004
250004
co001 4

HO,

FAGE EEF,
2R ]
15 &3
3 15
28 B
48 34
48 3
C -
- h
18 20
i 22
16 18
&p 2B
27 - b2
BB 20
B B
7i 28
58 41
15 ‘0
i B
1B 3
33 12
BB 1&
BT B
38
27 ]
2T 1l
Bk 25
i 23
41 1%
2l 58
23 bHi
£l 27
28 47
1% 20
b 1B
23 3l
11 43
R - (38
2h 11
37T - 26
37 10
B L2
R
a7 13
2o 14
38 10
33 )
] g
5 18
Lo
ar gl
25 7
3 1z
g 13
b 27
a7 Z
93 2
Bl 2
56 15
TE !
47 ]
5 ]
L] o
47 3
47 10
51 i
B3 4
B3 10
bbb Ed
61 3
L] a
Be 14
Th 3
47 4
47001
bl 4
o 4
5% 11
55 80
Ll 4
BB 4
58 17
Th 4
47 i
47 13
51 ]
553 ]
53 13
Bh 3l
Bl ]

e e e e B T T e T — e e o — — —— . L I T T e e e e s ma owr ape e

FAET HO,

250004
2500104
250014
250015
2L000&BUD
250007
2oN0le
250080
250021 -0D
2h0022-UB

250083-UD
250024
250N25-WE
25C0ER
2LC0EY
250028
2o003E-8D
250032-5D
250032-&D
200032-8D

250032BSD
2h0032BED
E50032BED
EonN03ZBSED
250033-5D0
250034-5D
250035
2o0036A
2a0038
2o0nie

gacoar
2n00ay
Z5003E
250088
250026 --5D0
2e003BAED
250040
250n4%
250045
250044

250045
250046
250047
250040
E50DEND-2D
250051
2500EE-8D
co00B2ASD
250052030
250052C50

250080-F1
zo00az
250084
250087-UB
250088-UB
250068
z2007T0-21
250071-91
2500T4ASD
2Lo11y

200148-UD
250214-80
250215-50
ZBDE1GASD
250Z15E5D
250218-5D
2L0218B5D
250238

chD258

250255

250258
2E025Y
260500
£505008
2505000
250501 -81
2B060] BBl
2a0501Cc01
25n504-81
250508

220508
250507
250508-81
250511 -81
250514
Z2b0b15A
250518B02
2e0518002
250517
250518

HO.

PAGE REF,

81
B
Th
31

£R e && £ £ eR

54

i 4] o
e - T R L= ]

&n

&n

U S B T LR = R (| ] e ]

o

N G G A e G O G LTE N Ll = Sy ]

e Ll e el
e it e g [ o ) LY N

—r— e =
O TP G e e O

-
L= - r e ]

L]
0 O s O D O Y

523
1

el ol e o B D
S e e o B

—
— g = —

—_— = B3

Br B

[=%] 5 45 &5 — [=) [ —_—— — —_—— e — —
BN e S0 £F1 FD = O T o] e T 0D = = = oo g e =3 B O B = e B D D A0 8 G EN a0

L

a3

— g

__.
Lo ks e = B3 G0 G R OER S =3 = aFe £ = DO B e =

L N
=3 = o g

BE = e
L= o

— e e e e e E=m S lEE N E e T e e e e e e e —— e e e e B P —— e S S e . I T S s - . . . O B . . e S . e e e e S, e s e .

FART RO,

250518
250521
250523-UD
fs05zaA0D
250584
250525
250523ER]
SEOGERCE]
25052E-81
REOSZH-91
250530-91
£E0RAL-91
£50531B0I
£50521C91
2h0532-561
2EN532ER]
EE0RIZCR]
EEDBRABOI
250584
250540401

251000-81
251007
251008
21 00R
ER1010
2510104
251500-81
251508
251504
CRIEDE

251505-82
ER161T-81
EB1BLE
2olbl@
251518-92
251520
ch1520
22000
E5EZ000-92
ZoEo0i1

sBE00I
ERZ00I-BE
2e2001-08
252002
252002
252004
2520044
252008
52007
ZoZ007-82

2520074
EHEDOTA
EHZ0NTARE
E52007408
252005
ZL5Z008
Z5EZ008
EREQDB-92
252003 -92
EEE00R-32

EREDDE
22000
Z5z008
2hE00B-92
2HEONG-92
E0E0DR-B2
252010
252n11-91
Z52500-01
EE2E00-81

ESES0E-91
252502-01
252504
2h25h04
252507
252507
252508
2EZ50E
20Z00R
252508

KO,

FAGE EEF.

13
14
13

e ——
b Za wum Oih e B el

v ] e P s s GF s
e e i e p (N e e ] r—

2l

an
25
a1
e
17
14

A T [
e PO D EB =] S5 e

= g

—
L=

S IO AN O BN B D T

e T T ey
S a0 S5 Bk £f S0 o B b b

(LN T ] = o 11 EF1
- -R-=R 1 B O S

o £2
=R TR

N . . S e . T S e S N . B e

— e o S S B

mem mmm o ar e re e mor e e m——— T o B T T o e e e

— e e gy ey

e L



INDEX

KO, KO, K. HO. HO.
FAET HO. PAGE 'EEF. PART HO. PACE REF. FART HO. PAGE EEF, PART RO, FAGE REF. FAET HO. FAGE REF.
252517 T3 Bl 254000Ga0 3l awo b 258010 35 14 ] 2I5TOIEBCH4 102 |© EETD4BA3Z 106 |
kAT 55 g 1 254010000 48 AT oL 268011 86 28 | ES5TOIBCE4 (R || 257048438 107 |
252518 28 23] Z54010C80 18 a5 ol 258012 B% 24 I ZHTOED-8D 102 |- 257040452 i3 |
252520 23 B4l Eh4019 al 15 |0 ZHani4 g7 Toool: BESTODREAGE 108 | 257048432 id |
L2520 23 270 EHL0M9 TE Aol 258015 3 Ml 257022454 108 | E2ETO4RER4 [oa |
2h2HEL £3 EB I Zod01e4 48 220 25eUIG-BS k7 pa o 2STOZZAGLE 1og | 25T04BBEZ4 o7 |
£52523-81 23 2B ] 254020 i1 20 | 256017-5D 87 I8 | 257022BA4 [og | Z25T04BB24 I3 |
252525 H3oBTos 254020 49 80 | 258018-5D 87 21 'F 25702RAR4 103 | 25TD4BEZd ii4 |
252524 23 - 48 | 2H4020 76 18] Z258018-81 BT B8 | E3TOEBAZY 111 | 2ZETD4DE3R [og |
252527-81 23 B30k 264081 3l ‘udoc) 258022 67 48 | 25T0ZBARZ 103 |- 25TD4BE3D v |
222531 23 Lol 254021 T8 3ol 250023 BT 43 | 25T0EZRA3E 11l | 25T04BB32 13 |
252532 25 -2 | 2540214 48 18 | 258024 87 44 | 25T02RBRE4 103 | 257048B32 114 I
1L2533 25 4071 254022 al -l ocl 258025 87 50 | 2570ZpBI4 Il || 257050440 ing |
252533 -02 oa 3 | 25402380 al B4 | #58028 BY 14 | E3TOEGBAR 103 || EETDGDA4D iav |
LBZbad 25 10 | 254023CeD 31 13 0. 258027 BT 13 | =25TOZBAIR it |- ERTOROALD 113 |
252538 2518 | E54023D80 31 35 | E£58030 BT 2 ] 25T0ZRCEZ4 [oz I° 257050440 114 |
252530401 25 1% | 254023E80 31 -4 | 256031 g7 30 25T0ERCI4 [l I 25T05DE4H 108 |
25254% 23 233 | 254023HR0 Y& 0 0 258034-01 87 &5 | EB5T70EHCAR 103 I' 257050448 1oy |
LhEZo44 £1 49 | 254024-80 48 14 | 258037 BT @1 | E5TORBCAR 111 I E6T06DA4LB 113 |
E52884-81 25 15 | 254500481 g 23| 258038 a1 31| 257080440 In3 I' 257050448 114 |
253000-81 v 1 | 2545014 b 28 | 258038 6T 3% I 257030440 111 I© ZTDS5DB40 108 |
253002 27 g | 254501482 28 25 | 25803D 61 2% | 257030448 103 I EGTOSOBLQ 107 |
203004 ET 13 | 254503 28 18 0l EZEBOED 67 41 | 25TDDOA4S 111 I' E5T05UB4D 113 |
253005-01 2T @ . 254503-02 28 15 | E5BD3BA 81 &7 | 257D30B40 1oa I 257050B40 114 |
2L3008-81 27 e | 254504 20 20 | 2580394 87 3B I Z2BETUI0BLG 111 I 2LTh50B48 104 |
2530100 BT 10200 (7] 2545006 28 - g o 256041 B3 18 ' ZE57030B43 103 I~ ZHTOS0B48 107 |
2hanll T &7 v BE460T 28 11 o1 268042 &5 1T | Z57030B48 111 | EBTOS0D348 113 |
Le301% g7 31 I 254508 4] Bl 25B043-81 G5 F ool 25T0I0C40 103 | 2570502348 114 |
203014 27 4B | 254511 4 24 1 258048 86 Bl I 257030C40 111 [© 257051418 108 |
255015 27 84 | 254518 28 83 1 256047 BY 47 ' EGTDBUCLE 104 I 257051448 107 |
253018 ET 1l 'z 254515-82 F £ I E5dn4d 65 12 I Z25T030C48 111 | E5TOGI1A43 113 | [
253028 e¥ 14 Ib BB4519 28 14 0l 2p804E-R1¥ BB 2O - 25TO3IALR 103 | ERTUG1A4E 114 I [
235088 5% I& | 255000 38 23 1 250081-81 B Lol: EGHYD3IA4E 111 | 257051048 108 I :
2h3028 g1 Il IF :55000-@2 48 22 | 258062-81 B85 100 | 26T081B48 111 |© 25T7051H48 107 I ’
253500 1 el il 255M0l1 A9 28 ) R5B083-81 BT B 0]: 2BTDBIC4E 103 | 25705IBAR 113 I
Z03500-82 13 10 I g5500% 328 ] E58004-85 67 & )7 ZISTOBICYE 111 | 25T0G1B48 114 I
E535014 13 15 ] 255008 47 30 1 256006-8] BT Oo0ic:: ESTOBEASA 1038 | 257052456 106 I
253501402 18 1410 255003 T8 Aol 2he0e8-gb Bo I© 25TD3EALR 111 | 257052458 107 |
253503 33 13 I IBE500%5 37 18 o] 257015424 | 0E [© EGTO3ZAGS 103 | 257052458 113 |
253604 33 61 255008 3T 28 | 2ETGIGAZ4 11 | 257032484 11 | 25TuERAGH 114 [
2553504-02 33 droal: BREOAT-00 37 28 | 257016432 102 I ZBT0D2ESH 103 | 257052464 L D& |
2535054 33 od: 255000-81 37 22 | 257015432 110 |- 26T03ZB5S 111 | 257052464 Loy I
25350RE 48 Fai 25500 41 L1 o | E5TN15A40 192 I© E5TD3ZBG4 103 | 2ETUS2AA4 g3 |
253508 33 AT 265014 41 13 | 257015440 iia [© SETO3EBG4 111 | 257052484 i14 |
253507 3z AT 2550105 41 70| 25TD1IGA48 102 [ 25T032CHA 103 | 26TDG2BS5H IO |
2535074 48 B | 255018 41 10 |- 257015448 110 I: EETD3ZC58 111 | Z57052B5E v |
2535084 a3 18 | 2550i8 ag 2 | 257015B24 102 I° gGT0D32CA4 103 | 25T052B58 113 |
2535084 33 2Lz 2ZB50ED 3. B o]l E2ET015B24 1in I© EZ5TD32CH4 111 i 2STDS2BSH iid I
253511 33 B0 o0 285021 3T 1T 'k 257015B32 102 I| 25TD33A5E 103 |  E6TD5ER64 F0A |
253514 33 &0 -1 255022 a8 8 I DETU1nBaE 110 I© 25T033A5E 111 [© E5TOEEBIY 1a7 |
253515 33 rdlosdy 255023 g% & | 25T015B4O 192 I BETR3IAG4 () | 257052B&4 s |
253B1A 3 240 255084 39 Il | 257015840 110 I 257033484 111 | EBETDS2ZREL itd |
EB3G1T 3% 28 01 259085 39 8 | 25VD15B48 102 I© Z5TD33B5H 111 | EBTDL3ASS 106 |
253517 48 Bos: 255026 39 B | 257D15B48 110 I E5T0R3EG4 111 | 257053458 197 |
25351Y T A 255027 31 T | 257015C24 102 I 257033CEB L0 |- 257053454 13 | |
253524 36 s 265027 a9 100 | 25TDIGCE4 110 I EG7T033CHH 111 |- Z5TO53A56 14 | |
253LER 36 20 1 255028 38 1201 257015C32 ing I 257033CH4 103 |  E2ETOGIAG4 108 | {
E535ZR 35 256 1 255033 44 4| Z5TD15(2R 1ta I 25T033CEL 111 | EBTO53484 o7 | b {
2553527 35 82 | 255035-m 31 I 1 257015C40 102 I ZhTD44482 108 | 257053404 a |
253528 3k 33 | 2hk0a7 aT 2 | 25TM15C40 Iin I EBT044432 115 | 257053454 14 | |
2030324 ah & | 255038 37 11| 25TULIHC4B oz | E5T044B32 | DA | B5T053B58 Log | |
253538 35 &5 | 255038 47 13 | EETDISCLE 1o I© 25TNadB3R 115 |  25TDG3ESE a7 |
253544 g3 30 | 255040-81 44 1 |- E5T018A4E [oz [- 257045440 108 | 257053B58 ElE |
2535444 48 Lizzl: 255500 54 T | 257015448 (B I- EZGTO45A40 115 | 2ETO53B58 [14 |
253040 3% 33 | 256500-82 54 | Z5T015B4B 1oz [ EGTO45A448 108 | 25T053BA4 J]:] |
2535464 46 & 1 255501 T 4 | 25T014B48 Ita |- E5T045448 113 || ESTDS3BE4 Loy |
253547 3% 46 | 255501 59 3 1 257018C4B 102 I 2GLTD45B40 104 |' EBTOGIRGL W |
253548 &3 43 | E55501-932 ) 3ol e5TOIQC4E I10 | EHTO45E40 115 |  257053Bg4 i14 |
LE3L4EA Tl &1 - | ZE5501-823 58 2. &5T0ITAGSE 102 I© &5To45B48 108 | 257064448 [0B |
ES3GE4E 4B To:l. ZEBED2 §8 16 I 25TOLTAGS i1o [© E5T045B4H 115 | 2ETDBdA48 I15 I
2535B4ER TL LF I 255503 58 23 1 26TDITAR4 [0z |- E5T047AGHE 108 |  E5T0B4B48 LO8
253563 23 28 | Z55503-32 58 22 1 B5VO0NTAB4 1o I 25T04TASH 115 |  25T084B4R Il |
253503 46 Q0 | 255504 58 28 | Z25TDITHSE Inz |  E5TD4TAGL 108 |- Z5T08R4H40 IDE |
2bERRA 71 18k BEEEDG 58 02T 1 25701THGH (B} I° E25T047A04 115 | 2RTOB4AB40 115 |
Z53808-31 35 1 1 255508 68 38 1 257D17Bed4 [0z [- Z5TO47R54 108 | 257084P42 Log |
253611 % 3 | 255507-81 98 42 1 25701THB4 [10 I ZHTD4TRSH 115 |  257084B48 ILE |
2hR3aBLY 35 <4 I 2LE508-2 B0 40 1 25TDITCHE |0z |- 25TD4TRG4 10% | 257084040 0B |
¥banla 3% %ol EZEEHUD BB 48 L 25TOITCSA I10 | E5TO047Bg4 115 | 25T084C40 [15 |
253814 35 281 256610 ER - 61 o7 - EHTOITCEL L 02 | 257048458 108 |  25T084C48 Log |
253815 35 BT | 255511 B8 &3 | 257017CE4 [10 |- 2LTO4BASH 115 | 257084048 Il [
2b4000-91 21 cltkzzl: EeENLA 6% 55 1 257018458 | & [© 257048484 108 | 257087H40 105 |
254003081 21 Tozh EBBEL4-81 BE 48 1 Z25T0IEAGE [1m |- E5TO048484 11E || 25708TH40 Lz |
2o4003B02 31 & 1 2EHEILS BB 38 1 25701804 1 3 | 25T048B56 108 | Z5T087B4B [05 |
2540048 31 o5k BSES1E-21 =1 Lo 25701BABL [ 10 | 2LT04BB5H 115 | 257087048 I12 |
254009 31 o2k EL55LT 55 24 I 25T01EBBGE L e | 257048R64 108 || Z25T087C40 [ D5 |
240010450 31 17| 258000 B5 - 2 I 25T0LBBGS 110 | 257048B64 115 I 257087C40 % |
254010480 4% 15k 258005-81 BS -0 ol BSTOIBRAA 1} | 237049424 108 I 25708TC4R 1} |
2a4010B20 31 18 | 258007 BS - 8 I B5TOLBEO [10 | 237048424 107 I' 25T087CAB I |
254010830 4% 18 | 258008 85 13 | 25T701BCHA | b2 | 257048424 ia I 257088B48 L 05 |
254010080 ™" 14 | 258009 B5 05 | 25TO1ECHE 110 | 257048424 4 I 25708BE4E [1& |

—TF1E—



INDEX

PART HO,

E3TOBBCAER
Z5TOBECAR
ZGTOEBEGB
25TOEREGE
eSTOROBEAY
e5TORBGEAM
SETOEWCER
25VORBCEE
E5TDEBCEY
25TORBCEY

FENRT R
25T0BDEGE
2570BDEEY
E5TOBOBEY
25T0OBOCSH
25TORDCEHH
257000CH4
257000CEY
25T0DIB40
25T0RIR40

BETO0D 1048
25T7081B48
Z5T0DIC4N0
ERTORICAD
EETODIC4E
2oT0RIG4R
2ET0B2B4E
ZETODZB4E
ESTORZC4E
ESTODECLE

ZLTO085%BEE
E5TOQ3BGN
ERTODREGY
E570030B4
257093 CEN
EET0D3CE0
257093084
25T0R3CH4
25ThD4B5E
2ET0O4BE8

EBT004084
ZET004BB4
25T084C56
257094 CHG
2ETOR4CHL
EETO84CES
257065058
ES5TORSBSS
2ETORSHE4
2ETDASERA4

25T7005C5E
25T 005C50
2570B5C04
257085084
25TiR8-14F
257130432
257109432
257139032
267130C32
257140440

25T140R40-
2ET140C40
EaT141-32
25T203A1GF
Z5TINB-16F
2572008-18F
25TE0B-16F
25T208-18F
ZLTR0G-18F

ZRTZ0G-18F

E6TE0T-16F
257207-18F
25720T7-16F
25720T7-16F
EBTZOT-16F
2e7207-18F
25T20T7-16F
257208 -16F

ERTRIO-1
eTEl4-1

i,
PAGE REF.

—
—
L=~ ]

n.-.qp-—.—r-—
— = D
03 TN B3 G 09 SR 03 AN
e e e e e e

— T S e D —
[o= Al iy U TS S ]

- . R s e et e
—— — S S e e et

(=1
£

.—Fq-—.——._m.F—
— e T e

— e B D e e
L= -0 R (=R W - N -l S

et et et ek e o S ki ks

]
a2y

e —— —
ol = = N = = N ol — ] ==
— R G BN OO G3 N e O
e e . . e ———

FART HOD.

23TE18-16F
2LT7220-16F
ZhY220-18F
E67220418F
25T220A16F
257221 -18F
ZLT221-06F
ZETZZIAIGF
EHT2ZI1AIGF
257222-18F

25T7222-16F
2HT2Z2A1GF
ZDTEZRZEALGF
257253-16F
257253-14F
257258-16F
ZBTE26R-16F
257258 -18F
2hT258-16F
2LT258-16F

eaT268-18F
25T7250-18F
25TZB0-16F
25TZG0-1GF
ZGTERD-16F
caTERD-186F
25T2B0-18F
25TZB1-18F
2avERi-1AF
2aTERL-1&F

25TE81-18F
25T281-16F
2aTZRE-1aF
EoTERE-18F
2HT282-10F
EDTZBE-10F
gaT7288-18F
25T266-18F
2hT266-18F
25T286-10F

EOTEET-16F
PETEET-18F
2LT2ZAET-18T
25T2aT-18F
2HTEZRE-1BF
25TEZBE-18F
RETIBEE-18F
25TIBE-1GF
ZETELTAZS

2ETIITERR

BETEIEA4D
PETAIEA4E
2STE1BAGS
PSTEIBARS
EREENTEE
BETARLASS
BETAZAG4
2STRREADY
BOTEEEAZS
FEFEEEYE T

roTEEEADE
2ESTREZALD
257323440
FEFEEEY L
25723448
ZETAZ4NGE
PETIE4458
BETREANAL
25TE24A64
2E5TARRALE

ZRTIERASE
25T328A84
25T3ZTARY
25T32TAZ4
ZRTIETADR
dDTEETASE
25TEEZRALD
2aT3IZRALD
ZOTIERALR
EGTIZRALE

257320456
2HT3ZHAGE
ZDTIERARS
2oTIZ0A04
257330448
2ET330448
257331458
2BT331 ARG
27331404
257331084

N,
PAGE EEF.

ek . et e ki b el et
e = = g i o
[ O T = o T — s ]

st
et =Rl — N

= O GO = L S G = o0 G — oD D P e

e —
0o — = 0o

,_,___,_,_,__,_,_
ek el e i b ke e e
g, Bt gl R e e gl el

B e ek el Rt e ok b B,
e e N ]
e - B = R~

et e i (et et e s
(=== == = ===
B A = S Ry T

—— e s e L

PAET HO.

ERTAIZAEL
257352432
ZLTR33440
E5THAZALE
ZbTaR4AGH
E0T334404
EoT330448
ELT335448
EHTARGAGG
EOTARRABE

2oTHABAGY
25T3RBAHA
25T337TAG2
eBTIdEA4D
257330448
257330454
ZET330A64
2ETI40A4R
2OTa41450
25Ta41484

EBTIE2A3E
EETA43440
25TH43448
ZLT344456
EETO44A64
ERTI45448
E57348458
2oTR46464
2573ET-32
25T448-312

2oT448-32
25T448-40
RLTAB0-24
ZET480-3E
ZLT460-40
Z5T480-40
EnT400-48
E5T480-48
25T480-546
ZET480-64

EDT401 -48
2574681-548
257481 -56
ZLT461-64
E5T481-64
EDTA0E-D4
BoT482-3¢2
2ET482-40
ZHT46E-40
EBT4BE-48

EET46L-48
2LT482-5046
EHTABE-H4
EnT4B0-48
257483-58
ZoT4B3-546
ZLT483-64
257461 -64
E0T406-06
257488-34

EhT467-40
EHT4AT-48
0748700
25T487-04
ZLTABE-4%
EhT4BE-Db
ZoT4BE-04
EGT4BB-40
EoTAB0-45

b b o fd o i e ekt e i

S e e e e e B e
de LN RN LT AN A L BN AN AN

b Bl el el b b pmm e e

Ll el el —E — K — 8 — X — | 5 0 0 2 I S £ e
[ =g A= o= = R LT S

= b o e i e ke e e

O ED N ER LN D 4D O VAN O3 BN O3 63 43 00 D OD 09 0D

[ T T S S I I

e s L]

2hT4B0-56

257488
4B

257470

257470
257T470-
257481 -

ZETEDI

257501 -
25TH0IASH
2575148-
2BTH1T-

257517 -
257517
257517 -
ERTh1T-
FENE MO
25%517-
257517 -
257517 -
EETRIT-
257h17T-

ey —1-1-T 311 e e e R R el ek e

ek Bl el el b el B e R B
LI e en

UL

56
B4
G0
]
B4

o S —
I e e s
[ el S ]

(R
(=}
Ui}

&
4 102

[
[
[

24
24
24
24
L
2y
24
a2
T
sE

e g
Lo
=3 L

e e ———

O e e
Ha 0D D G —

—119—

C e s s s s ——— —

S S S N [ S S E m— —

PART HO,

257517-82
25761 T-32
257517-32
B5TH1T-38
25751 7-32
25T7517-32
SaThlT-32
257617-32
25751 T-40
25751 T-40

207ThlT-40
257517-40
257517 -40
25751 7-4
2ETE1T-40
ZoTRlT=40
257517-40
2ET51T-40
25751 7-40
ZoTELr-40

EETELT-40
BETSLT-4B
2BTELT-4E
ERTOIT-4E
BETSIT-4E
BETSIT-48
BETELT-48
2RTEIT-4RB
BRTSIT-4E
BETSIT-4B

ZhToIT-48B
chTolIT-4R
2aT51T-48
25750 T-58
2STSIT-58
25T51T-58
2oT75iT-58
25T51T-6A
CoTolT-56
257517-68

2o751T-0A
25T51T-64
ZOTHIT-5h
eoTaIT-68
257517-58
2hT51T-84
2oT5IT-84
ZoTolT-84
257517 -84
25T51T-84

gBTHIT-fd
23T51T-684
25751T7-684
2LT51T-64
2HT51T-64
EOTOIT-B4
257517-04
2RTSIE-48
2hT5IB-48
2HTSIB-4B

25701848
25T518-48
2HTSIB-4B
2oTSlE-48
“oTolE-4E
25T3IB-48
2LTSIB-48
2HT51E-4B
coTolB-48
2OT51E-BR

257508-58
25751 8-G8
Zo7ELE-56
25701E-00
257518-53
25751 8-586
25TE1E-56
25T01R-B0
25751 8-58
257518-58

ERTELR-58
E5TE18-84
25T518-494
25TL18-64
ZBTH1E-64
2BTH1B-64
27218 -04
2ET518-64
ZETSIE-64
EETSH1E-04

NO.
PAGE REF.

106
[a7

._
L=
=

=] o — e — —
LS PP AT e G

e
e ——

-l — - = D TV R el ol =R -]

[ e N
— e O O 0 D O

— S e e fm ek
Ll =R = F = === R
=R e i TS

s S I R b LN e B B e

i e e . e G e b
= = N

e e el R R . R e

[ —
R 00 2R e L bl w00

e N SRS ——
e e e b e B S} £
B e e D e O D =D SR

e
== e OO —
[ = - - - 1 R ]

P T T — e S E—— —]

s S S S S A E— —m—"—

FART NHO.

25T51E-64
25T51E-84
Z5THIEB-64
ZOTERED-B1
237550-81
257550-01
25TH60-81
25ThG0-81
2hThbD=-81
257550-31

257550-91
25T7EE0-91
27EB0D-01
26TE60-91
257550-91
25TREO-B1
25TEE0AD]
257660ED1
25TR50CH]
E5TS50EDI

2o ThBOES]
257G60ER]
25TLEDED]
2aToa0ER]
25TEE0ED]
ZoThBOERL
EaT560EDL
2oToLDED]
E5TS550ER]
EHTSR0ER]

257550E8]
EETS50G81
2575514
E675518
2575518

257553
257558
ERTEDD

25TH50
257558
2b7hH58
2704

———— e e e e e e

257553
257553
257554
26ThS3
ebThha
257553

257554
EBTHAL
R ELE
257565
257565
257505
ERTEBD
E5THBG
257h85

B — i

257585

EBTHTI
2oToTE
257581
ZLE000-51
258001
coB00E
258003
258004 -01
eaguld-al
2o8000

250123-1
258124-1
258200~
ERBE0D-]
303087
303087
303087
303087
A0308T
303087

0 0 07

v v R

HO.
FAGE KEF.

e B ek e et et e i et
(= — = R e Nl

s pea e s e e e e
[ T N === = =] B S e e e s
e B b == O 0D =8 O LV S PO @ @ Nde Ca P — 2 -] 08 BN S L B O S D

T N

.—._._.._.._.
B 55 e e
UGS pS S L e

L 04
108

,_
=
&n

S — — e s e R Ems = =3 ——— e s S e e

e e e T e e —

— e e — — S R ETTT

S S SR, R S e e e T ' S S E— E—m— —h——

—— .y g RS S s



=
LN T

WE41-581 Serics

£

Wed2-562 Series

All subclagses except MOR230

MDIZ30 £ { S EM
(3

r'T\w-sm 21,22 & WSE2-21 £% ¢ £
\ 1 Al spbclasses excepi W61-21,22 & Wa62-21

=2



INDEX

HO. RO. HO. HO, Ho,
PLET HO. FAGE REF. FART KO, FAGE REF. FART MO, PAGE REF. FAET WO, FAGE ZEF. FART HO. PAGE EEY.
203087 18 -2IETE] I | |
A0R44E y - BT ) I | |
E03448 E 15 | | | |
BNE448 Y- 028 U] I | |
B03448 33 ag I I [ I
B0Z44E BY g | [ I
BOE4A4E 85 A1 | I |
03448 {1 - RETi| I |
203448 R 10 | I |
B03RABE - { e ] | | | |
BOEEES 85 - 2T 0| | | |
B0BO5T 8T 18 | | |
308003 - 0@ T | |
B0B0BE B8 12| | |
aral0s GO &4 ] | | |
20E157 gl - I | | |
AO0E238 85 & | | | |
B0E238 65 8 | | |
308243 BE 2l ] | |
A0BZ248-EA SNEC]E T af | |
BOG250 [ L] | i | I
BOE251 grECEE T | |
BGBEGE [ 1SR - I | |
308301 - | I |
08501 doligy i I | |
BOB301 TEIGIE T | | | |
BOGAZE 35 107 | | |
NG ELE [ Al ] | | |
308378 [ Al 5. | | I
308377 BT ECRTT 8] | [ I
308378 By ECey T | | |
J06304 B8 A4 | | |
308482 B3 1% I I I
306483 3 19 | | |
BNE4HE 5B R | | |
208483-54 63 Rl | [ |
AOB4ET B3 18 I I |
ADB4EE-54 83 17 I I |
AHB4EBARE B8 1 I I |
Z0B4TE-04 BT AIPTETE I I [
SOBATAL 570118 (| I I |
Z0B5UG 85 127 | | I |
Z0BG6E 85 ‘&0 | | | |
F0BRTI 4 L B l 1 |
S08B20 555048 Vvl | | I
BAZ002 885 217 [ [ 1
I ] | I
| | I i
| | | |
I | 1 |
| | I |
| i | |
| | | |
| | i |
| | | i
| | | |
| I | |
| | | i
| | 1 |
I | I |
| | | |
| | 1 |
| | | |
I | I |
I | | |
I | | |
I I | |
| | I |
I I | |
[ I | |
[ I | |
I I | 1
| | | 1
| I | 1
[ | | 1
I I | 1
I I 1 |
| | | 1
I I | |
I i | |

=~

. SR D S S .

el e S m— ) me e T e i e s e oy e s e (o — e e e ——— — . e e EEm Ems e ama == B . T S S S SR, SR S . S s S . S R,

¢ ¢



EnFRaE ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. 8@ & & 5 %, bE NAME QT.
1 250526B91 % — 3 3 > ( # ) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
% 2 250516B22 £ — = » ( #) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
3 T028 T2, ME X110 SCREW 2
4 4592 k%2 M8 x 1656 SCREW 1
5 7152 k% M6 x 4 SCREW 1
G 7153 k3 ¥ MB X6 SCREW 1
7 T268 k35 /M8 1 0O SCREW 1
8 250533B91 # =5 » & d (A ) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
% 9 250517A 2 oF w7 CRANKSHAFT 1
10 253500-92 B2 «v F ( # ) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
11 253500 o R A CONNECTION 1
i2 T015 e g cE MR- X 114 SCREW 2
13 7021 e 203 A Mibdy %< If 2 SCREW 2
- 1ds 253500A98 — SR T (il ) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
15 2535014 i A CRANK 1
16 4534 T x2S ME X 114 SCREW |
17 250524 AT SR Oy M S S BALANCE WEIGHT 1
18 4514 k% ¥ /M5 %5 SCREW 2
1§ 250506 i F JOINT 1
20 4555 ik %% M6 X 8 SCREW 2
21 4547 ki3 M6 X 6 SCREW 2
22 250518 i SHAFT 1
23 250529-91 ®EWE (v i) BUSHING 1
24 4547 IEFxi~ " M6BG %X 5 SCREW 2
25 250521 F¥ - ( E) GEAR (UPPER) 1
28 4547 Ik F2 M x5 SCREW §
27 250528-91 W ® ( 7w i a) EUSHING 1
28 4555 ik /M6 % 8 SCREW 1
29 45417 TP M6 =5 SCREW 1
30 250519 i SHAFT 1
31 250523-UD > Fih 14— 0 HANDWHEEL 1
32 250523AUD N Fik 4 — W HANDWHEEL 1
33 4541 B Y M 63 8 SCREW 1
34 4556 EZXT¥ /- M6x10 SCREW 1
35 4501 EFFME X1 4 SCREW 1
36 204585 HE & WASHER 1

% =fRFEA~0] ( Mot for sale. ) ==




@
)

A

A

All subclasses except WSE1-21,22 & WEG2-21

WEET-21,22 & WEE2-21 &) ¢ 2 AH

.




STHEEFERS NEEDLE BAR MECHANISH

REF. PART NO.

NO. & EF A NAME QT.
1 251000-91 & & NEEDLE BAR 1
2 XXXXAX & o NEEGLE HGLDER 1
3 4554 i xS M3 x 3 SCREW 3
4 XXXXXX &t NEEDLE 3
5 206061 g & 3 F NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
i 5325 E XY SCHB X 10 SCREW 1
T 206053 B e PIN 1
8 206052 grmy D LINK/NEEDLE BAR DRIVE 1
9 2400398 == FHRT7Yy T NEEDLE BEARING 1

1¢ 240101 M WASHER 1
11 206063 5 GUIDE BLOCK 1
12 206062 £ A H g R GUIDE BLOCE/NEEDLE BAR 1
13 7021 TR SIM 4 X2 SCREW 2
14 TOZ0 EFxF S M4 X1 0 SCREW 1
15 251909 o B I & LATCH 1
16 179040-05 & R »» ¥ SPONGE 1
17 251007 F 3wl BRACKET 1
18 T018 T2 -M4 x10 SCREW 2
19 TOB2 T3 M4 x 8§ SCREW 1
20 240123 B g O A CUSHIOR RUBBER 1
Z1 XXXXXX gt | NEEDLE PLATE 1
22 5373-HC M * ¥ € 4 x 8 7 SCREW 2
23 212186 0 i A OIL WICK 1
24 206524 Ik X & OIL WICK RETAINER 1
XXXAXXRY —Z1n3=0T7, ¥ X X X XX is one of the gauge parts,

W2~ HOF —S—vBTHRLTIHEEL, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

15—




_W541-543 Seres
WEW_‘I'EEHEE Series

“W500-05 28 { 88
All subclasses exceps "WE00-05




=2 iRE NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

REF. 'PART NO.

NO. # & EFF S NAME QT.
1 251517-91 = F > 82 % F ( # ) ECCENRTIC/CONNECTIGN ASSEMBLY 1
P 4539 E* % /M5 x 6 SCREW &
3 255501-92 wmw F (8 ) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
# 4 255501 2 % ik COMNNECTION 1
) 7015 FTry 7 M3, 5 X1 4 SCREW 2
i 4543 Ik + ¥ SCREW 1
7 306093 L el CRANK 1
8 o084 B FF S EEXB, 5 SCREW 2
9 205495 A N PIN 1
10 251518 L] oHAFT 1
11 205061 Ik A % RING 1
12 240102 B & WASHER 1
13 202176 $ i A OIL WICK 1
14 206742 Z-x bk FELT 3
15 2040024 A4 NI — i OIL SEAL 1
i6 251519-92 L = { # ) LEVER ASSEMELY 1
17 251519 LI\ — A& LEVER 1
18 £500 EFxLY " M5 X120 SCREW 1
15 303067 N R e SPRING WASHER 1
20 XXXXXX & % ( 4% ) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1
21 T017 A M4 x5 SCREW 1
22 XXXXXX 1 e NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
23 7031 EFLI /M2, 5 x4 SCREW 1
XXNXXXXRY =277, X X X X XX isone of the gauge pans.
102115507 — =0T/ CHEELT{FE W, Flease confirm the comect part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115.

* =fRFEA0] { Not for zale.) ——




_W541<542 Series
WEUG'WE-E!-EEH 5

WES1-22 £12 2B 1
All subclasies exerpt WHE-22 N "

]
._-'H:
el
e
= b x|
k=3 =
I 5
.,fir.v -, E—
o=
'\-.\_.f“"'h" [
b, ! "'\-"iéq
N e
o R
{ &
— N "‘-.\__h
b
| ™ :\--'H'\-\_""_-':::!
N
"-.;:-\: o _-j
- L
o e
T I "_-1 e
L= E

*..:s.

.

-"’E CWS00-05 £ £AH
L5 AN e laes cxcept *WS00-05

T

.28

—1
WESE1-21,22 & WEEZ-21 S L &8N e .
All subelasses except WEE1-21,22 & W562-21




Jb—f‘f—%*ﬁ LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. FART NO.

NO., B &R F & # ¥R NAME aT.
1 252004 Eh SHAFT 1
2 205061 it X RING 1
3 2401032 s WASHER 1
] 4539 Ik M 5 X 6 SCREW 1
5 252002 r e B CRANK 1
6 179402-05 E A K GUIDE PLATE 1
T T032 e A M2, B X6 SCREW 2
8 174403-15 B {4 + ¥ .~ M 2 o SCREW 1
9 252011-91 == FEow F (# ) ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
10 252001-92 o= F (#8) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1

*11 252001 or S CONNECTION 1
12 TG15 Mor VM. b X1 4., . SEREW 2
13 252000-92 =< =+ > ( 4 ) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
14 252000 r % £ ECCENTRIC 1
15 4539 I3 " M5H X6 SCREW 2
i6 252010 D e oo o (e S el BALANCE WEIGHT 1
17 Ta11 W Fo M3 X8 SCREW 2
18 179399-05 B # € = PIN 1
1 24000632 B 5 WASHER 1
20 240049 2 WASHER 1
21 4805 A Fv kA MDb HUT 1
22 252008 L SHAFT 1
23 208028 M & WASHER 1
24 252003 B Y ELOCK PIN 1
25 208029 7S = COLLAR 1
26 5084 7 R T LB Kb S SCREW 1
27 4802 AfBEF+w M4 NUT 1
28 XXXXXX o= I — LOOPER 1
29 252007-92 W — M —%&F ( # ) LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMEBLY 1

30 252007 == B LOOPER HOLDER 1
31 4501 R MTET 1LA SCREW 1
32 303G67 A SPRING WASHER ]
33 TO86 eI S Modsx T SCREW 1
34 T085 W S M6 10 SCREW 1

X X X X XX iz one of the gauge parts.
Plezse confirm the correct part by the gauge parts 1513 on pages 102-1135.

AXXXXXRY —=Fri=uTd,
10215 FEDY = =B THRIELT, f£2y

F =ERFEAE] ( Not for sale. ) =



WEE1+562 Series

WaB1 -Eé:E.I'I'I.I'ID
We41:542/MD

WSE1-56221 £R (LM o
All subelasies extepl WhE1=552-21 ;

—_—

TRtk (£0RH 1 &1
sabclasses except the following % '/

WEET-2124 E\)
WEE2-21 NEL!

W561-562/MD f:ﬂ

W541:542 Searies

TFRAK£0E {Fg
subeclasses encept the following %, 7 /

WS4 5420 @




W541+561

2. |

o
L@

WE1:561-05 £ | AHE
Al subclasses except W4 1456105

R
'5_f5_', :

B2 £ L =M

All subelasses except WHE1-0108, 21

8

@me

.""ié %
e

All subclasses excepe WS4 14551-08 & W551-21

W541-561-05 E WSE1-21 £ ¢ £ 88

=l =



= A4S (1)

REE.
NO,

58
2

FART NO.
i & & =

252500-91
AXXXXX
5530
252502-91
AXXXXX

5590
2041294

4539
2041284

53832

205857

2044394
5317

252504
4539

252507

T01E
206133
252509
282508

7020
206128
206127
20€129
20656%

206125
240120
25Z512A
252515
208949

252513-31
222516
4823
206120
206119

206563
206058

2044
206123
206566

206565
206564
200098

2044
2065638

5267
206568
252511
252544

TOZ8

206571

4539
240119
2525110
207358

202175
4539
251520
7019

.- 3 —Jrendlo Y
B B = 2

FHERE SVUFRET MHEEHE *x

SHEEE MR
ZFIBNE AN E

Vi |
LA SN AN

FH O HEI
SH A |

S
-
CFBV A

FEEF NEiED Ll
SRo o b

Ty
-

o O

T (N

S

H

HuF8 JExEY HmtBYEF H

Al B
ey i

B

Kx:’::’::’:}[tiﬁi—'ﬁrfuﬂ?f?ﬂ
1R2-15HOF —=P3=vBTHEL TS,

FFH=F

B

Vi AD N W rCNIOE W

_— NN~
T, BEREER el SN 3 i ok B

r
1

W gy T
s AN

N Va e
TR TR

Ao i T R

L]
1

RN
R RN Bt

p

ST W EROE
NOOEEN BObN

o

RV

- ol | [

=g -

b
=

en fE O
b

e L 3 I o
o ®

i
*

7

W

)

H
Bt

A= P 1)

e

L
§ M=

o

™~
k3

LPA M

-

T
€3 O
oEE

] - T

=

| =

e

aN B

&

]|

(8 i e T

n

HE =

1

L=

'

NAME

MAIN FEED BAR

MAIN FEED DOG

SCREW

DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
PIRN
SCREW

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

GUIDE (RIGHT)

SCREW

GUIDE (LEFT)
SCREW

OIL SHIELD
CCVER
GUIDE (LOWER)
SCREW

NEEDLE BEARING
BLOCK/FEED BAR
RING

LINE/MAIN FEED

LIFT

NEEDLE BEARING
WASHER
ECCENTRIC

PIN

2 RING

ECCENTRIC RETAINER
SCREW

NUT

SCREW

BUSHING

GUIDE BLOCK
WASHER

NUT

SCREW
BUSHING

RING

DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
WASHER

NUT

PIN

SCREW
CRANK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED
PIN

INDICATOR

SCREW

BUSHING
SCREW
SPACER
SHAFT
OIL FELT

OIL WICE
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

FEED MECHANISM (1)

qT.

XXX X X X isoneof the gauge parts.

Please confirm the comrect part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

BT b e b [y e Pt et b = = —_ Bt et et ek e ek s b b i i e i ek i [ [ I T e I [T T T Ry S S ) [ QT G Ry - [C = T ]

Lol b i sk




W542+562

Fan
(D
FEn — o 1 M
leﬁa l : [:\.52.-"" . Ilr-l"'\-\.rﬂ_,.l_r-'L iy
T Ty
it h ool BETEED
\ 3

We42aR2-05 B d 1 BEH
All subelasses everpt W542+562.05

L




1) 4 () FEED MECHANISM (2)

REF. PFART NO.

D, # = & 5 # NAME ar.
1 252500-91 £ %V & MAIN FEED BAR 1
2 XANKXX = UM MAIN FEED DOG 1
a 5590 B2 2C 4 SCREW 1
4 25250%-91 2 EMx U & DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1
5 XKXXXX - i T DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG |
G aos0 B3+ C 4 SCREW 1
7 2041294 XU GEEAE BUSHING 1
& 4539 I % % M & x & SCREY 1
9 2041284 B FIN 1
10 5382 B "CF5 SCREW 1
11 205857 AWM. BV EEMA BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE 1
12 2044394 B WASHER i
14 5317 Y3/ C3 =8 SCREW 1
14 252504 - GUIDE {RIGHT) i
15 1539 IE 3% 3% M5 56 SCHREW 1
16 252507 ®EH(E) GUIDE {LEFT) 1
17 TG19 ExF M4 210 SCREW 2
18 206133 A A L OIL SHIELD 2
19 252509 AT COVER 1
20 252508 M (T ) GUIDE (LOWER) 1
%1 7020 Ex2 T M4 1 G SCREW v
22 206128-2 == FErrs Ty e NEEGLE BEARING i
22 252519 T BLOCK 1
24 252520 B @ WASHER i
25 206562 W2 s EZE N LINE/MAIN FEELD 1
26 206125-2 == FW<FPywy NEEDLE BEARING 1
2T 252521 = & bk ECCENTRIC 1
28 252522 HE & REGULATOR 1
29 252523-91 T Ft -+ & ECCENTRIC RETAINER 1
30 252516 ¥R M3 SCREW 1
31 240125 m:» * SPRING 5
32 2H2525 A= = SPACER 1
33 252543 v I NUT 1
34 4514 EEx2¥ M5B XDH SCREW 1
35 206120 B+ 0C5 SCREN 1
36 206119 - v i oa BUSHING 1
37 208563 Al & GUIDE BLOCK 1
38 200098 B g WASHER 1
39 3044 AMF+w P ASCE NUT 1
40 206123 Bt *¥/-C65 SCREW 1
41 206566 7w ireq BUSHING 1
42 206565 [ ] RING 1
43 206564 AEE 2N EY DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 1
44 2000598 B WASHER i
45 3044 W4 vk ASCH NUT 1
46 252526 B PIN 1
47 240122 2o AR SPRING 1
48 206366 (1T I 0 RING 1
49 204585 2 ) WASHER 1
B0 200555 IE = & RING 1
51 206569 T iF Y FIN i
52 4546 Ik % M4 x5 SCREW |
53 252527-91 # 5 2 CRANK 1
o4 T031 EXrFSMZ2. B x4 SCREW 1
55 252510 L SHAFT i
56 4539 I3 M5 %X 6 SCREW 1
BT 20T35HE 7=z W F OIL FELT 2
58 202175 B ih & 0IL WICK 1
59 240119 J R = - SPACER 1
60 206571 Ty i n BUSHING 1
61 453% ik &% ~M5bHB ¥ B SCREN i
62 25i5%0 i I U BRACKET 1
63 TO19 T E I AAMA4 x 1D SCREW 3

NN NN NS =Dt Td, XXX XXX isonecf the gauge parts.
1002~115s HOH = sl BT LT EE Ly, Please canfirm the correct part by the gauge pans lists on pages 102~115.



W542+562

2
=




=) RS (3) FEED MECHANISM (3)

REF.
NG.

o) [ N o I e

=W OO0 =3 o

11
12
13
14
1o

16
17
18

19

A

M
L

21
22
23
24

& =B A~0] [ Mot for sale. )

PART NO.

iR #H W NAME QT.
252531 1 B BLOCK 1
252532 A EN GUIDE/BLOCK 1
293h3a3=-92 L= LEVER 1
292033 b - &K & LEVER 1
4531 AN FAMD5 x 1 2B0LT 1
5316 HT x4y C5 SCREW 1
240271 AETE == COLLAR 1
1998-2 EF L C 4 %6 SCHEW 2
TUG6 Bifxy M4 SCREW 1
222536 # ¥ its SPRING 1
240129 0t g o i 0 RING i
Z52539A91 F =i w |k BRACKET 1
7013 E X2 M4 x 10 SCREW >
240162 L3 PLUG 1
252664-%1 IV — [ #) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
252538 ER SCALE PLATE 1
T021 FFF M4 X1 2 SCREW 2
240124 ARG R - SPACER 2
210171 A ko 28 STOPPER 2
2905 xS O 4 D SCREW 2
201185 HE 4 WASHER 2
210167 R = THUMB NUT 1
5486 B ~CH5 SCREW 1
211301 M i\ & SPRING WASHER 1



Ft, ....
i TP A T U A
e ! 1 i ._.- r.u__.r...‘.r..___..-_._r.h.-.ﬂp-u;
: |

*W500-05MO230,06.07

“HE-III-EE-HDE‘&D_&,M

H(EAM
All subclasses exce

—

(15)

18)
“ L8

e

“ws00= 341542 Sares



.9

o hRiE

REF. PART NO.
NO. S &EF

1 2530060-91
2 253003

3 240112
4
5

R 3

N
N 0F W
e T

206139
5118

HEFRBEE &
#* HE BB

E 206157
e 2386
8 253005-91
9
0

NI

\
N\
= i

TO25
240113

4 e
WA HoE HNIZV

VUNERVYY
“w oE i
3 ¥

i1 253018
12 240085
13 253004
14 253028
15 T010

16 202875
17 XXXXXX
18 1170-3
19 253008-91
20 253010

-

N HOER
':""':I -

]

=4

21 206156
22 o084
23 192024
24 WO0O030-1
25 206145

G
™~

WL o |
X
-~ =
= G by

26 5187
T 253011
28 2184
29 206148
30 2022-4

H OwHYMNEY HTHEE HIBOE

i

BV Y i
B S

For il
¥ WG
AN BN

.
&

31 253013
32 253014
33 T034
34 253015
35 70138

o
=

HHo@
= S N1
oA
ol
=T

36 4549
37 4805

+ 3
R
T
IR i

sk 2F

AXXXEXXWET —FHR—9u07TT,
215 HODF — P BTHELT{IEE 0,

w %

(|

p 4

=

1 &

o

PRESSER FOOT MECHARISM

NAME

ADJUSTING BAR

NUT

SPRING

PRESSER BAR CLAMP
SCREW

LINK
SCEEW
GUIDE
SCREW
SPRING

OIL GUARD

G RING
PRESSER BAR
FINGER GUARD
SCREW

WASHER
PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
SCREW
LEVER
SPRING

COLLAR

SCREW

COLLAR

SCREEW

BELL CRANK (UPPER)

SCREW
LINK
SCREW
BELL CRANK (LOWER)
SCREW

SHAFT
LEVER
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

BOLT
NUT

B XXX XX isoneof the gauge parts.

QT.

B b =t et b L T = T T el el el = | SR N T (R g —

[y Wy

Please confirm the correct part by ihe gauge pans lists on pages 102-115.




—

'ﬁ.

‘uo




g4 1) e SPREADER MECHANISM

KEF. PART NO.

NO. M@ &S & NAME QrT.
1 257565 2y w ¥=— SPREADER i

2 954516-92 L 1 — { # ) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1

* 3 254516 W 2% — A&k LEVER i
4 7022 EFXTY /M4 K14 SCREW 1
5 7620 EERAS A MML 451 90 SCREW i
6 212039 y s MES COLLAER 1

i 1227 PIRTINAIC 3 R BY T SCHEW i
8 233020 QL 0 RING 1

9 254508 IR CRANKSHAFT 1
10 202176 i ih 4R OIL WICK 1
11 254507 (7] BLOCK 1
12 254506 s B CRANK i
13 4547 Ik 2<% M6 x5 SCREW &
14 254519 i SHAFT 1
15 254503-6¢2 2 5 2 (8 ) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
‘u. £16 254503 7S CRANK 1
17 4534 waer £ MEG > (155 SCREW 1
18 206180 & WASHER 1
19 306671 ik X & RIHG 1
20 254504 e 2 MB SCREW 1
21 4805 AMmFvy M5 NUT 1
29 240062 s WASHER 1
23 254500491 = F & o9 F (#) ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
24 254511 ow F CONMNECTION 1
%25 2654501492 = % + » ( # ) ECCENTRIC ASSEMELY 1
*26 2545014 e ke ECCENTRIC 1
T 4514 k%% M5 x5 SCREW 2
28 207925 7 2 | FELT 2

_®
— 20—

% =B5EA0] ( Not for sale. )




T — I Ny KR

REF.
NO.

¥ W R W
LN e G DD e

= O 0h =] o

*¥15

"' 16

17
18
18
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
2
28
gt
20

#31
33
34
35

36
#37

F =JHSE-RP] ( Not for sale. )

FART NO.
L

25021583D
250215A5D
250215-5D
2520216B5D
250216-5D

210003
256015
255020
250063
250049

7084
250003
250044

T0&4
23004TA

210679

T018
303448
240228
2025206

240110
240052
205088
208173
240001

255002
210586
210080
250117
206590

250233
210679
2401217
250020

T017

4541
250238

o

b e B B
I
el el ol

b SR
J~ v

< Rt
o

e =l
ViAS BET —

¥ e BAE IR NS

BEEEE
=

R R R R
ol
i

BEF HIHEFE SN
¥ HEZARME Amaa

A A A
ok E

v

SR TR
T T

|

b AR N .
I

A O Pl

i

%
e

4 X B

6 X 8

NAME

MACHINE
MACHINE FRAME
MACHINE FRAME
MACHINE FRAME
MACHINE FRAME

FRAME

PLUG

BUSHING

PTEE

TOP COVER PLATE
GASKET

SCREW
TOP COYER
GASKET
SCREW

SERTAL NUMBER PLATE

PIN
SCHREW
WASHER
PLUG
NAME PLATE
PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

RING

FILTER

OIL SEAL

OIL SEAL

BED PIR

OIL SIGHT GAUGE

TYFPE PLATE
PIN

MARK

COVER
SCREW

SCREW
NAME FLATE

(LEFT)

(RIGHT)

MACHINE BED FRAME

QT.

s = = (S e fom = = DD B Ll et P i b ek ek [ el = el - =ttt b ek ek e

h_l.'_l.



WEET-SE2- 01D Aft ) 12 R0 BB LT { a0,
Sez pages 48 and 49 for WS61+562-010(4 - Neadla).

Wodl-542.84 5 B £ AIEE
subclesses except W4 1+542-54

& = 1P
@lﬂﬂ.l‘ws’dz E-h‘aﬂlc. ﬁmgt:gmr ihread,

@ WEE1-562 Series

@ wsm ‘WEEE fr:t:i:}lc ﬁt?:-pg.grihmad

—
8] Ws41-542 Series

@wsﬁ'waq‘? ijﬁfd{-l: $nﬁhu?n:§?mtr1hmd.

Wﬁﬁ1*WEEE :-’-gﬁﬂgk. :ﬁﬁﬂpﬂm

WEE1.562 Series

0
M'f‘g‘al
\9 )

s




"

TS

REF.
NO.

N G B e

0w 00 ] o

11
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

F =HRacA0] [ Not for sale. )

PART NO.
B om &5

254008
7013
192120
2540079
TOLT

254003B92
254003B91
4531
202868
254000-31

254022
2133-1
254023C90
254023E9U
254013

254021
254010A91
254010B391U
2540190C9U
254020

206203
306301
5447
206202
7019

1817-2A
210319
208450-UA
201037
208448

208447-UA
201086
201068
254023B30U
254023D34d

Ei

SV U

Ll RN

o I

S HY CTESeY R CHR d
- RN
|

JEATN R
b |

e i R

BEE VI w=

NI MEEE R AR ek

H

N1 R
VVUBE N $EEGY #ATRE HBRRBR
e

~

B L WO AT NN
- NN G

w3 M

W W Sy b

=

=

= e W

—_

"-: "l.,\",.;—-...-—-.'j"’

A M BXTL 2

THREAD TENSIOCN MECHANISM

NAME

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

PIPE

LATCH

SCREWU

CRANK
CRANK
BOLT
WASHER
LEVER

COLLAR

SCREW

TENSION CONTROL MECHANIGH
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISH
BERACKET

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD

RELEASER

TENSION COMPLETE
TENSION COMPLETE
TENSION COMPLETE
GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE
SPRING

SCREW
TENSION POST
SCREW

COLLAR

SCREW STUD
TENSION DISC
CUP

SPRING (HEAVY)
SPRIKG BUSHING

FOST NUT
SPRING (MEDIUM)

SPRING (LIGHT]

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISH

QT.

i P

W T N T T T Y i ok ek ek

—_—

i

= b B

ek ok ek ek ek




# WEE1WEEZ-01D 2R ¢

Except WS -W552-010
2hete | 3Neode
ll_.--'- -inL - o
IOPN @ 2 |
,I E.F-‘ ey @ w2 x3

(WS51-22 & WEE1-562-0108.21
PrTOFe T

Alll sobeclasses excepl

WEEL-22 & W61 =552-010B,1

43 WEE1-21,22 & WaE2.21 £ { &N
All subelasses encept 121,22 21
W56 & 'Wag2

=32— L



o )

1 « B 1) A NEEDLE - SPREADER THREAD HANDLING
REF. PART NO.

NO. B & EY %2 B NAME QT.
1 2535054 iR THREAD TAKEUP 1
2 7013 T iRV 2M4 x10 SCREW 2
3 303448 & WASHER 2
4 853504-93 Ly — LEVER 1

# 5 253504 b iV — & & LEVER 1
i 4501 T LY SMLH X1 4 SCREW 1
7 303067 IN 3 HE & SPRING WASHER 1
8 205061 1IE A & RING 1
g 240201-92. H T — COLLAR 1

*10 240201 h T —F & COLLAR 1

11 7110 E xS M4 X9 SCREW 1
12 240102 PE & WASHER 1
13 253503 ¥ SHAFT 1
14 4527 ¥ xMA4 SCREW 1
15 201252 ASE SPRING WASHER 1
16 204107 E & WASHER 1
17 253507 # THREAD GUIDE 1
18 7009 E xS MS SCREWM 1
19 203508A X H THREAD GUIDE 1
20 T0TT mw=< M4 : SCREW 1
21 25359094 M 2 THREAD SUPPORT 1
22 7008 E X M3 SCREW 1
23 202588 A & WASHER 1
24 253516 Ll Bl THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
25 7019 T XU M4 SCREW I
26 234561 #E A THREAD GUIDE 1
27 WG9G70-2 B4+ W SCREW 1
28 253517 #wF 7 F SPRING 1
29 2535023 Jv i/ F I TENSION DISC 1
30 253544 # iH THREAD GUILDE 1
31 7019 T LM A4 SCREW 1
32 303448 B & WASHER 1
33 253545 o ) - HOLDER 1
34 234521 # 1 THREAD GUIDE

35 4535 IkE*F¥ M3 SCREW

36 7010 E R M3 SCREW 1
37 253500 Mo THREAD TAKEUP 1
38 7019 R MA4 SCREW 1
39 253514 ¥ B THREAD GUIDE 1
40 7014 L 4 SCREW 2
41 253%15 # JE THREALD GUIDE 1
42 7019 L 4 SCREW 1
43 203048 # 2 M THREAD GUIDE i
44 TC19 Y 4 SCREW 2
45 303448 R & WASHER 2
46 253547 # 1H THREAD GUIDE 1
47 137106 i ML TENSION DISC 2
48 137108 E#/F SPRING 1
49 5387 BT b SCREW 1
50 253511 # iH THREAD GUIDE 1
a1 4554 Ik x® ¥ M3 SCREW 1

% =fE5EA0] ( Mot for sale. )

33







o

FoRig U EAE

REF. PART NO.
No. MR E =

4514
253611

7043
2535334

LN o L0 Do

7031
210585
210353

2921
J06328

o D 00 =] O

11 137108
12 211388
13 5526
14 2536132
15 253613

16 4554
7 253524
i8 210955A
19 7023
20 253525

21 4554
22 303865
23 240115
24 200555
25 253526

26 4554
27 303865
28 200555
29 253614
30 4325

31 303448
38 253527
33 253528
34 TO08T
35 253536

36 7018
37 253610

253608-91

A

T % itV
kxS M
= Ar w kb
Y S M4

R

N R
A

T L

-
" 4 ¢

¥IxHE BHXEH
NEd W Mt EH
- ™
Ch

T
s
T =

L

- YU o
N
R
=
e

SdMEOR ERF

e TH AR M HE
s DHw N

FH
fmf

¥ oM 2,

ol

NAME

THREAD TAKEUP

SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

WASHER
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
TENSION POST

TENSION DISC
SPRING

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD SUPPORT

SCREW
BRACKET
WASHER
SCREW
SHAFT

SCREW
0 RING
SPRING
RING

SHAFT

SCREW

0 RING

RiNG

THREAD GUIDE
BOLT

WASHER
STOPPER
SPRING

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM

=t e = et ek i — [ = e S S S e el S T e D S = Do

[ ]

0




| \9

o affw-lzz % % f* A 4" 7 H'f\1

- -,



fa M (1)

REF.
NO.

ok L2 b

= 00 =3 o

11

13
14
15

i6
17
18
19
20

21
23
23
24
2%

26
a7
28
29
30

31
32
33

PART NO.
Hae#®F

255035-91

255037
2G013%
202199
200152

2051134

200136
200152
202159
240135

2550338
240144
255033
240143

70138

255005
255021
200136
200111
202199

240270

255010-91

7018
202199
240134

255007-91

4821
255006
7018
255003

4514
240136
210766

)

s

]

WiEE WO EED BEOER®E

-]

=y

£ 4

Ty

HENSD HoHESR wEZJJ

=

AN
M

—_—
. 1

SRENIE TN

WHAH G H B

L P

W3

JUdH gl

BN

S
NN T 4 o

Wy 2
Sy AWy W

~,

N

St
=%

| gah

=

L

| W WiofE |

R -

SN RN

3

LUBRICATION MECHANISM (1)

NAME

PIPE

JOINT SCREW
JOINT

CLAMP

JOINT SCREW

OIL TUBE
JOINT

JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

TUEE

JOINT
TUBE
PIPE
TUBE
SCREW

LATCH

FELT

JOINT

JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

TUBE
OIL DISTRIBUTOR
SCREW
CLAMP
TUBE

OIL DISTRIBUTOR
NUT

OIL GUARD

SCREW

PIPE

SCREW
FELT
FIN

QT.

Ll el B2 = B3 e el e b Pl e ek ek Bl B Bl et et

Pk [y i ek ek

je—



REE

* ¥




fa AtEE (2) LUBRICATION MECHANISM (2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. & FF & HAME QT.
1 255040-91 2 (#) PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
2 255019 T =AW — N WORM WHEEL 1
3 4514 I3 M5 X 5 SCREW 2
* 4 255033 o e B A T BRACKET 1
% 5 255022 i . S 3 PUMP BODY i
6 255025 IR ROTOR 1
T 255027 Dt ROTOR 1
* 8 255023 R T EE PUMP BODY 1
9 255026 E—5 — ROTOR 1
i0 25b027 2 — A= ROTOR 1
11 255024 ol SHAFT 1
12 255028 I — COVER 1
13 7105 B xFM4 x40 SCREW 2
14 T026 RV /AM4A4 X 2D SCREW 2
15 4531 AR ENEFEMDB X 1 2 BOLT 2
16 210200 Trodr’ e bk 7 4 N F — BRACKET/OIL FILTER 1
17 206233 LR PES SRS OIL FILTER i
18 206431 WL 0 RING 1
19 210201-8D 7+ W % — & OIL FILTER CAP 1
20 7021 T xrY /M4 x1 2 SCREW 3
21 9A3G02 T A = =N FILTER SEAL 1
22 255000-92 [ A 49 ) = OIL RESERVOILR 1
#23 255000 A4 A OIL RESERVOIR i
24 5138B T3y 2 HL1 1L X1 3 SCRENW 1
25 20228TA B 2 WASHER 1
26 255001 0V 0 RING 1
27 4504 E X2V MBx 20 SCREW 1

* =ERFEAB] (Mot for sale. ) —39—




¢ ¢

[*wi500-02,05,84 £ ¢au |
Alll subclasses excep *WEUD-GE.GE.EL

e

ot s
"WS500-04,05,06,07 £ 88
L Al subclasses except “WS500-04,05 06,07 J

_W541542 Series
wﬁm"mﬂmﬁz Series






4o

o

HR.IEE

REF.
NC.

N o L3 Do

=D 09 =]

11

13
14
15

16
17
i3
19

PART NO.
e Ey

207065-91
207066-UD

206781

207T06T7-UD

207068

5053
255015
T020
303448
2550616

255013

T010
255014
210766
240117

200155
202175
206115

7017

I

YEYHT BEHCE BNV

MO H

H

B a2

W= B
oy BT W

]

S

R

I e

N

= B

J,

b

AR AN

= O
N
N
-
o 1T I

W

=
K-._.-'
]

M4 x5

— O

H.R. DEVICE

NAME QT.

SILI.OIL RESERVOIR UPPER ASS.
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER)
PIN

CAP

FELT

el el == el

SCREW

SILICONE OIL RESERV¥OIR (LOWER)
SCREW

WASHER

CAP

— e b

NEEDLE COOLER (LOWER)
SCREW

FELT

PIN

TUBE

=

TUBE CLAMP
OIL WICK
HOLDER
SCREW

T e ]




TR
- "xl_g_!.-"




RILB
REF. PART NO.
NO. #im BB
486-95
486498
483EE93
486C35
1 503-54A
2 5089
3 5476
4 205=-5A
2 205A5A
6 3E0A
7 2012532
8 4803
9 381-5A
i0 507
11 382-5A
12 7102
13 512
14 4022
15 a02-34A
16 504-5A
17 4021
18 4805
19 J83-5A
20 4014
21 4803
22 384
23 4012
24 4803
25 233-5A
26 4012
27 4803
28 293
23 £93A
30 2938
31 293C
32 4012
33 4803
34 HET-SA
35 S2TASA
36 206
37 4G21
38 4805
39 386

e

Ml L
R
i'\.‘_,.-'\.‘_..-u-\.‘_..l
SN RN -
~ 3 B P

w7
T T T
—

=

FoANEE NSRS RR
g

TCTEHIN BIUERE wEEEE

¥ Ew B FEIIS
iy

s LI SRR Ty TR

S
=

E

T W
S
ot
2,

=
o

Wy e Ep 2
AN

TEIE N
—

SERNEH NNHBE
AT N
- =TT =
RN RN 3 |

FeR

S
-

RO TN
T =

R e AN
=

'

EEERF+
e e e o
N N B T

~

SO RRR RN R N

WE sk owE ™
- T

e iy R NS RHE B E
T T+
wr

FH %L MSHE e Nt

e I
W owE
- =
O

i >
-5 B b

b W
PP
a5

=

= o
B D O

=

-

-~
=

FrE A
e

bo Lo = W

= X

-

PR
Sl

L=

R

3

B3

[+

N e et e

Tp® Nyt

NAME

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD

STAND
STAND
STAND
STAHD
STAND

WASHER
NUT
BERACKET
BERACKET
SPOOL PIN

SPRING WASHER

NUT
SPOOL TRAY
CUSHION

ASS.
ASS.
ASD.
ASS.

ROD

THREAD STAND

(6-SPOOLS)
(5-SPOOLS)
(4-SPGOLS)
(3-SPCOLS)
(LOWER)

SPOOL RETAINING FIN

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
THREAD STAND
JOINT

SCREW
NUT
BRACKET
SCREW
NUT

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

NUT

THREAD
THREAD
THREAD
THREAD

GUILE
GUILE
GUIDE
GUIDE

SCREW

NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW
NUT
ROD CAP

ROD

BAR

BAR
BAR
BAR
BAR

(UPPER)

RGD

(6-SPCOLS}
(5-SPOOLS)
(4-SPOOLS)
(3-SPOOLS)

== =t b ek i fad Cad L Car L Lad —_ o e
= O - A < =Y

e

[ S e T e

e D

=t =t = B BSS

Ll el e I

= Bl a3

Lol el e e O

b i B DD et el L Ll el e s R i anndn =3 |l

—

i

X i i =i =L

= I3 B3

el ol e e Ll ol O e I ] o e e p i L) Ll

[ [ = = ]

=i i

= a3




@

.®

)

N ELS

|
o’ Y

— 44 —




FLRABET B R

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
Hm®EE

9048
206336
4512
206337
205764

205765
2G5467
272
259000
7093

206338
206329
T027

SHE-EEHE R
VAN B eSs

HENW M4 N

SUE - I

I~ W vEwN a3t

o<

g
o0 = o
W
s

- T A
%
3y
)

Ml Y
L
o,
o
=
=

PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION

NAME

SCREW (SET)

NUT

SCREW

WASHER

CUSHION RUBBER

LINER

SPACER

ALLEN KEY/GMMN
REST BOARD
SCREW

CUSHION RUBBER
TREADLE CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW

QT.

B S - i g S

e



— \RA1.542-561-552 - 01

.o

W561+562 - 01D

W361-01D

WS5E2-01D

AN

@



HFREkam )

REF. PART NO.
NO. # &= &F =5

1 250032-5D
2 250011
* 3 250012
4 250G13
5 201191

6 250014

T 4539
8 250032B5D
9 250C11B
0 250012

11 250013
12 201191
13 250014
14 4539
15 252512

16 7080

# ={iSEAa] (Not for sale. )

o
2

o=

=
-

T | 27 N B4

IS
—_
B
—

T
-

e
I

Ve

v

¥ R
A R

HEMER /R BEME
= S

L AN,
FUEHE W

VN M

I
\‘:
™~
=

:.-"F
ey
A

- 4?'_

SPECIFIC PARTS (1)

NAME

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLTY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING

SCREW

SCREW

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRCNT COVER

HINGE

SCREW
SERING
SCREW
SCREW
ECCENTRIC

SCREW

ok ok ek [T ek 3 =t = et L

[T e I S (L)




[
=
=

L]
oy
o
%
-
w
=

14




l BERER&2)

SPECIFIC PARTS (2]

REF. PART NO.

HO., # & & 5 R 3 NAME QT
1 2535444 it THREAD GULDE 1
22535454 i e HOLLGER 1
3 234521 # H THREAD GUIDE 4
4 4535 k¥ /M3 x4 SCREW 4
5 2535058 oMy THREAD TAKEUP 1
6 253507A ¥ H THREAD GUIDE 1
7 2535848 WFa BRACKET 1
8 192070 id o TENSLION DISC 1
9 253517 g F % % SPRING 1

10 253593 A F M TENSION DISC 1
11 XXXXXX §t NEEDLE HOLDER 1
12 XXXXXX $t NEEDLE 5
13 5562 el e SCREW B
14 254024-90 5 ¥ >3 > (# ) 3 Z# TENSION CONTROL MECHANISK 1
15 254010490 S -+ (4 ) ( &) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 4
WP i5 254010800 %W F (M) () THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
17 254010C90 #H @A F (8 ) ( 55 ) TEREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
18 206202 Zlerka— 1 — TENSION POST COLLAR 6
19 2540214 # i THREAD RELEASER 1
20 254020 H il THREAD GUIDE i
21 2G6203 # 1H THREAD GUIDE G
22 2540194. F S 47w b BRACKET i
23 306301 S A SPRINC 1
244 5447 Bitxy /C5 SCREW 1

X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
Please confirm the correct part by the gavge parts lists on pages 102~115.

49—

XXXXXXRY == T,
W02~ HOY =3 =0 BTHERL T HE N,




AN —EERE (1)

REF.
NO.

FART NO.
HaEEFe

250149-UD
240226
179107-05
TC21
250019

250021-1UD
7018

Z50016AUD
T021
5242

240263
250017
250255

T020
303448

250256
TOGE
210307
250257
T009

202875
250023-UD
T052
207924
250022-UEB

TOTS
250005-UD

T019

T08Y
210025

250051
TO18
T023
T024

204585

2
- &

SofE VI N

Vs

e o
=

HHEYHE oHMEY
L O N AR B R

B dl B NN NF

N ok R WY
S| Hp A

1)

i i
g

JEERE H<FEEY BEHLOE
| Hp B8 W AEEJ

B R A
= AN

oy
-

oA o N imE N

-
il

B 3 4

I

T
-

F O -

NN

oSN BN o
=

JC-AC
e

VR DR

| W

Sk |
g

X

XX

br

Ry
L o e

X =

NAME

ARM COGYER (TOP)
PLUG

OIL SIGHT WINDOW
SCREW

0 RING

NEEDLE BAR COVER
SCREW
ARM CCVER
SCREW
SCREW

(LEFT)

WASHER
0 RING
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER

BERACKET
SCREW
WASHER
EYE GUARD
SCREW

WASHER

THREAD TAKEUP COVER
SCREW
WASHER
PULLEY COVER
SCREW
COVER/LOCPER
SCREW

SCREW
CUSHION

THREAD GUIDE

FLAT SPRING
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW
WASHER

COVER (1)

QT.

[ R s e ]

R -

B 53 B BE




W541+542:561+562 - 02

“W500-028

*W500-02C

500 W54 1542 Series

-3 ﬁ MW500-02C |

WEE1+562 Series
52 T
@ .
@)
)
%

A=



& H&Em )

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
W m & =

250033-5D
250015
250012
4250013
201191

*
g Y- S

6 250014

7 4539
8 25005G-SD
9 T027
0 206439

T0T73
204585
2066014
2066018

7079

2019314
70238
206460
201913
5113

5540
25200T7A92
25200T7A

4501
303067

26
27
28
29
30

TO86
25TADS
24T-5A
253
270

250
1448

251-354
4913

256-SA

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38

4012
4303
255
252
40 204585
41
43
43
44
45

303067
226
254

5161
253

% =ffsEA~0] ( Not for sale. )

o
#

=WV EE
r 4 1
p —
™y e
E [
.

MG W Mg
N BN

TLE =
A

SRR RN
g
-
| oo o

HEEEH N BV
R“\..
=
[ |
=
oh

LU R N e

o
=
b
2

=2k HEBEEY HNMEBEY E=EsST BT
| B S E i
N N E
AN Nk
= 7
—= o 51 BN ¢
X =
-,

L
R

TS
Et‘?ﬁﬂ.ﬁﬂ'
200N o

Vb B |

| S |
(LN RN

i

Ti W

—

B
:D'\--'

GUANFE BHYSH
~
N

= HodlwE BO

W T V3
| N

NN
R (R
o

#
*

BRI kR
SHERN BITORw
e TN
¥
= N
D =R X

!
o
=L .
X =
o

s s+ B
o

HH 3t
UN <&

x,
]|

x5,

SPECIFIC PARTS (3]

NAME QT.
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING

B3 = = e

SCREW
SCREW
FRONT COVER
SCREW
AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER

(SMALL)

= S = B

SCREW

WASHER
FABRIC GUARD
FABRIC GUARD
SCREW

Bl bt D DD

BRACKET/TAPE BINDER
SCREW

WASHER

CLAMP PLATE

SCREW

B = = D e

SCREW

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMELY
LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

o T S R S —

SCREW

TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
TAPE BASE

PIN

WASHER

el e

TAPE DISC POST
SCREW

ERACKET

SCREW

HOLDER

e Rl e

STREW
NUT
BAR
SCREW
WASHER

02 O = o B

SPRING WASHER
NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

PIN

L2 = D S



W541+542:561+562 - 03

IQD

W541+542+561+562 - 04

«d

a ‘



o

H AR (4)

REF.
NO.

% =HRSEAA] ( Mot for sale. )

PART NO.
&5

250032-5D

250011
250012
250013
201191

250014
4539

250032B5D
250011B

250012

250013
201191
250014

4539

FRERX MEEEFER BENNMEE ®

Vi gl SWNNETH

li‘-.-l.':
e
LRt i

]

S g
ey R T

| W
—_—
S LN
el i+

N
=

A

1 NN

xXE =

H=

SPECIFIC PARTS (4]

NANE

FRONT CGVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SFRING

SCREW

SCREW

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HIKGE

SCREW
SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

QT.

[l e



L
f: 4':. WE41+561-05
W541:561 - 05 [OME |
I':‘:EFJJ HE""E'EEE'GE
ﬁ_l N

WE42-562-05 ]

P ?x:
D
o . [ 'i-l-
[y EL
.:1__ :

_||I|"|5£||-_-:,ﬂ.2 Senes
LT E WRS1=5RT Series




U

Jd

i

HHE & (5)

REF.
NG.

0F B £ B3

3%

=D O =] O

11

13
14
i5

16
1i7
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
29

26
27
*28
*28
31

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

1
L

432
43
44
45

& =HE5EAA 0] ( Not for sale. )

PART NO.
i &

Z200022A5D
252518

250052CSD
250531-91
250532-91

250500
250501-91
252009-92
252009
T015

7015
252008-92
252008

4534

4545

253029
250039AS5D
2500354
250036
250037

201191
250038
4535
2555117
T079

204585
250034-5D
250024 -
250012
250013

201191
250014
4539
4014
210025

250066
250027
202340
250028

TO18

250026
T028

306920

290025-NE
7018

24

NIV
VMR O
b

HOOo9w waiikks: m®
3 w3 WJ Al
b e Y

—ry

ol ol W
PR A

VN A
Rt

=p
==

ViR ST

VUSSR NREY S

b AN
FFasiaEw &
Rt

w3
oo W

N OHNAER BERRE MOZTE HI3IFME MDY BFHYwH
N

=
=

2 4

g
i o T g
B T Nl NN

I N3 o

EEE &R

R A s
=== =
B woFfwe w

i+
X

3
g

>,
=
) S

.

et
-

ot AR

= T
il

E-'_H
sn

L

™~
=

) W BN

Py
-

El
L —

XA
W

w = e

x

X XA

S

5 x 1 4

5 x 1 4

SPECIFIC PARTS (3)

NAME

BED COVER (LEFT)
INDICATOR

BED COVER (LEFT)
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

CEANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY
CONKECTION

SCREW

SCREW

CRANK ASSEMELY
CRANK BODY
SCREW

SCREW

FINGER GUARD

SIDE COVER CONPLETE
SIDE COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

FABRIC
SCREW

GUIDE

WASHER

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
CUSHION

PLUG
SHAFT
SPRING
5T 0FPPER
SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW

PIN

FRONT COVER
SCREW

(SMALL)

QT.

Boll b ek ek B =i B3 B [l el el el ) [t I R B N [ S S ] == =t ek [ e [ T R R [ e ]

BS bt et e e



W541+542+561+562 - 05

SRR
NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM




oo

FHEm©

PART NO.
& 85

ARXXXX
T031
XXXXXX
251505-92
251505

REF.
NO.

CM B Lal Bl =i
TR EEHE

T017
4500
3030G67
200983
207924

4

-
Bp s 2% 3 3

-

BREEE IdAEF THHELE B

A B I E N 3w

O aD O =] em

251503

251500-91
7019
7081

221004

11
12
13
14
#15

16
17
18
19
20

4514
306473-UA

4904
3064744

4905

9050
2054G8-UA
205469-UA

4012
200098

21
22
23
24
45

XXXXXXRTY—=51=07TT,

it R
|-G

3 i
| A4 S
NNE

T
anls,

3

F A RN

WK T VRN

NN w—~mN\FH

™

B =

g
N~

RE WE—-=—

N

==
O i

o

102~115 DY —Fi— R THRLT{HEFE N,

% =HR5EAa] { Not for sale. )

[

&\
o o

o

"

o

_-5?_

SPECIFIC PARTS (6)

NAME GT.
NEEGLE GUARD (FRONT)
SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)
LEVER ASSEMBLY

LEVER

ek ek ek ek i

SCREW

SCREW

SPFRING WASHER
RING

WASHER

[ S Y S —

SHAFT
BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
LEVER

b et D ek ek

SCREW
WASTE
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

CHUTE TOP

[ LY = I S

CHUTE SET
CHUTE ToOP
CHUTE TOP

WASTE
WASTE
WASTE
SCREW
WASHER

b ol ek b ek

K XXX X X is one of the gauge parts,
Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102113



FT 3%
FT DEVICE

W541+542:561+562 - 05/FT140 {

.0

o




BHREBS SPECIFIC PARTS (7)

FTEE FT DEVICE
REF. PART NO.
NO. # & & & = NAME QT.
1 2555616-91 =X £+t o= F (#4) ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
2 255501-92 ©+w.F (#.) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
% 3 255501 0w K CONNECTION 1
4 T015 Ex ¥ M3 5. x 1 4 SCREW 2
5 4543 1 e SCHEW 1
6 255500-92 = F & » { # ) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
7 255500 ™ F £ ECCENTRIC 1
8 4539 k¥ /M5 % 86 SCREW 2
9 252001-92 ;o v F (4 ) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
#10 252001 o K CONNECTION 1
11 7615 B ox VM3, 5 x 14 _SCREM 2
12 306093 75 e CRANK 1
13 5084 Fr sk 2 of G4 56 5  SCREW 2
14 205495-2 o T PIN 1
15 255502 ] SHAFT 1
16 206748 7 x b b FELT 3
17 2G2176 # ah AR 0IL WICK 1
18 240102 o 4 WASHER 1
19 205061 ik X & KING 1
20 240097 7 PLUG 1
21 2040524 A4 Wi — OIL SEAL 1
22 %55503-92 L — (#) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
#23 255503 L 25 = LEVER 1
24 4501 E XV M5 %1 4 SCREW 1
25 202175 8 ih &t OIL WICEK 1
26 202174 Pl O0IL WICK 1
27 255505 B RLOCK 1
28 207925 - = Ik FELT 3
29 255504 =5 o F LATCH 1
39 7009 Ex VM3 x4 SCREW 1
31 4545 ik x2¥ /M3 % 4 SCREM 1
32 255507-91 Lt X Z & (M) UFPER KNIFE LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
33 4547 k¥ M6 x5 SCREW 1
34 306394 X Z UPPER KNIFE 1
35 5109 LR A i PO R SCREW 1
36 255515 08 B CEIP GUARD 1
37 7008 Lol PP ol o el Tl SCREW 2
38 255514-91 F =5 4w k ( # ) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
39 255506 75 5w b BRACKET 1
40 255508-2 il SHAFT 1
41 240099 == K7y NEEDLE BEARING 2
42 4515 ¥ X M6 X1 & SCREW 2
43 207045 B & WASHER 1
+44 306105 28 A SPRINC 1
45 192024 BT — COLLAR 1
46 WO00024-1 Ik FSel W 8 x 4 SCREW 1
47 202522 ik A RING 1
48 2555049 ot A& LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
49 TO36 P EZ /M4 XSG SCREW 1
50 204161 F AR LOWER ENIFE 1
51 255510 T XM LOWER KNIFE CLAMP 1
52 7028 EEZ M5 X 10 SCREW 1
53 255511 =M GUIDE 1
54 7010 TR M3 %6 SCREW 1
55 255513 Btz M4 SCREW 1

#F =l7A0] { Not for sale. ) 1



W541+561 Series

W54i-56105 £ { LB 1T
All subelaiges except WS TEE1-08 Y,/

W542+562 Series

WSA2SE2-05 £ { S M ﬁg]
ANl subclasses except WS42+582.05 1 &




W541+542:561+562 - 06,07

"W500-05/MD{ # i 3 > «OPTION)
*W500-06

_W5L1-542 Satips
& Wﬁm'wsm-ssz Saries 2




B AZRMmE) SPECIFIC PARTS (8)

REF. PART NO.

NO, HMBRFE % W NAME QT.
1 250032BSD i b2t — ( #) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 i
+ 2 250011 I A FRONT COVER 1
% 3 250012 i ey T2 HINGE i
4 250013 KRS M A4 SCREW 1
5 201191 | TR SPRING 2
6 250014 it M4 SCREW 1
T 4539 k32 ¥ M5 X6 SCREW 2
8 308157 e N CLOTH GUIDE 1
9 T07¢ ¥ 5P M5B X6 SCREW 2
10 204585 & WASHER 2
11 253029 o A NP Bt R FINGER GUARD ]
12 258000-91 UV — REHA (&) LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
13 306249-RA E M8 BRACKET 1
14 306250 B it ¥ PIN 8
15 167066 G WASHER 7
16 201252 Mo e SPRING WASHER T
17 3091 AEFryw FSC 4 NUT T
18 306252 =5 — COLLAR 8
19 5116 M RSl AC T X B SCREW 8
20 306251 E T PIN 8
21 206213 - SR BELL CRANEK 2
2% 5234 FFF/,CT X6 SCREW 2
23 258001 B FY M4 SCREW 2
24 5187 T2 /005 x1 4 SCREW 2
25 258003 i F JOINT 1
%6 210930 I A SPRING WASHER 1
27 5091 s+ ks CA4 NUT 1
28 258002 -3 > vk BRACKET 1
29 4515 T 2T M6 1 4 SCREW 2
30 7019 Ex2Y,M4x10 SCREW 1
31 256038 A kow )t — STOPPER 1
32 4527 Ex YV M4 %8 SCREW 1
33 258004-91 T34y w F (#) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
34 4529 22TV AMA4 X186 SCREW 1
35 210930 1A SPRING WASEER %
36 4803 ~MmFw M4 NUT 1
37 2560324 v— ZARWN LACE GUIDE 1
38 4554 it xS M3 % 3 SCREW 1
39 256039 v - 2N LACE GUIGE 1
410 4554 Ik el s M 3% 3 SCREW 1

% =fae~A] { Not for sale.) g i




W541+542+561+562 - 05,06,07

“®
.9

{54 1:542 Series
RO - WSE1+562 Saries



EHHEE&AO)
=L X7 2 F

REF. PART NO.
NO. W @& /& B

306469498

306466-34A

J83-5A
4014
306464

o I = T

4G12
233-54
4012
4803
J06463

e
O D O =]

11 1285
12 306462
13 306467
1 4012
15 4803

16 2476
17 306468-54A
18 4913
19 386

o
2

s el
= 3w
X

®wUTNVE
i

o Ml |

o S Ly
o =
X 12
= W

"

BobHEE BHANS
I~ 8 g

(g
1Y

e

SR R
i it -0 o

P
T HEDE BNE | JdBRYESN
S

SNHY GRS
= X

)
-
=

+ 2r 3 2t
| ~ o
=
™,
e

SPECIFIC PARTS (9)
REEL STAND

NAME QT.

REEL STAND ASSEMBLY
ROD

BRACKET

SCREW

BAR

[ R W —

SCREW
HOLDER
SCREW

NUT
COLLAR

5= I I

SCREW

REEL GUIDE
ROD

SCREW

NUT

et b ek S B

NUT

THREAD BRACKET
SCREW

RCD CAP

el e



"WED0-05/MD( &7 3 3 22 «0OPTIOH)

W541¢542:561+562 - 05,07

o
.__a--"" Wi i

F, o ey

{ '\“Hi_-x' e,

| ey

.”’3 ) 7 N O Ta
) s il A
‘x. \ fm iz

X '|I r'_‘__.-' —

MOEE (#)256066-0U [MA~67]
METERING DEVICE ASSY. 25606600 [Pages 64 - 67)




E RS0 SPECIFIC PARTS {10)

MD3E (1) MD DEVICE (1)
REF. PART NO.
HO. H B &F & % F NAME QT.
256066-9U0 M D@ ( # ) METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 1
1'256061-91 =xF+Eirow F (8] ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
2 256000 i SHAFT 1
3 256043-91 == %€ > (#M ) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
45256005=91 —=mvaF ( # ) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
5 TGZ3 R/ M4ex16 SCREW 2
6 258007 Qg F &k BALL STUD 1
T 4514 kg M B X5 SCREW 2
§ 306238 TrgeT 2 BUSHING 1
9 306239 =i—zFgil RUP L s 7 NEEDLE BEARING i
10125606221 5327 ~(pMs) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
11 204023 B & WASHER 1
12 256048 T d NUT 1
13 256008 By PIN 1
14 256010 T ors CRARK 1
15 256009 i #t INDICATOR 1
16 256041 Bt * Y M3 SCERW 1
17T 256042 = A fi STOP PLATE 1
18 T010 xRV AMIXGE SCREW 2
19 TO83 m+“%M4x120 SCREW 3
2012560499182 S F (14l ) CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1
21 256046 Ly BN e 4 SLEEVE 1
22 4547 L sl Mwb X <D SCREW 2
23 4548 Ik * % M6 =% 8 SCREW 1
24 256012 TR T CLUTCH 2
25 2401144 = & /1 % SPRING 12
26 306243 ®£ AR () GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 6
27 306500 ¥ ir e PIN G
28 256011 ik X STOP PLATE 1
29 7083 =iy M4 x140 SCREW 3
30 306568 i E ¥ PIN 1
31 5117 P A X 8. B SCREW 1
32 201185 B g WASHER 1
33 4514 ek e M D i X5 SCREW 1
34 250214-90 A — ( #H ) COVER ASSEMBLY 1
35 250070-91 M D A\ — (#) COVER ASSEMBLY 1
36 350067-UB 20N - COVER 1
37 250068-UB & %\ — COVER 1
38 TOZ0 T FxTZ /M4 x10 SCREW 2



*W500-05/MD{ 7 s u > *OPTION)

W541+542+561+562 - 05,07

5

MDEE (7 )256066-3U [64 E~67H)
METERING DEVICE ABSY. 256086-8U [Pages 64 - 67

-,

E12)
e

= el



BRE&SAAD
MDIEE (2)

REF.
NO.

) -

-y
f== = B = 1]

12
13
14
i5

16
17
18
*19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
25
30

31
32
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50

% =HZeA 0] [ Not for sale. )

PART NO.
e ®E

256065-91

256030
256031

7019
204585

256063-91

256014

T074
240102
202577

T074

206064-95

256027
256026
7019

306057
5141

256016-55
256017-5D

306364

256018-3D

4515

4515
306378
2103284

306376
306377
200555

206039-91

4535

256037

256038
T020
7019

256034-91

45238
210930

48063
2560394A

4554

256039
4554
256023
256024
7010

202433
256047

4514
256022
256025

e el

22

SN NE TN KB

] % B OBE

NEVE -

SHEANY FORER BEHAY NAUNEER ERCTUE FEEEER BHECT R
% ]
=

N L Bl !

VA W
\KE,\::
0, B I R

Moo e | W B2

EEUENY -2

GSEAG ST

BORFJUE HORECT FoENM

U I-:
RNRNE 3
-

= =

LY

N %
B0 N SR M N

VO T R A

+ 3 T

St
Ea
_}s..

e TR R

i
~, &

|

,
=

TGl = OAbE

WEURE NN W F
TNEE T

& \\ 3
22| -

=
M
<

B
=

| Ny
= T

i

T = 1

O Sy Oy
-

— = ¥ =%

B

-

o«

L S—1

o

o T

M4 X1 2

NAME

LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
LACE GUIDE

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

SHAFT ASSEMBLY
SHAFT

SCREW

WASHER

RING

SCREW

BASE/FEED ELASTIC
LACE GUIDE

GUIDE

SCREW

BLOCK

SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE
ERACKET

BUSHING

BRACKET

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

ADJUSTING SCREW NUT

SPRING

SHAFT

RING

ROLLER ASSEMBLY
SCREW

BRACKET

STOPPER

SCREW

SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE

BOLT

SPRING WASHER
NUT

LACE GUIDE
SCREW

LACE GUIDE
SCREW
SHAFT
LEVER
SCREW

WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW
ROLLER
SHAFT

SPECIFIC PARTS (i)
MD DEVICE {2)

QT.

[ e el i s ek b == =i =k ek =k Nl e el e Pt b B Bl ek B o= = D S s TR S S SR ki ok ok [k B3 B I et

il = N Nl



W541+542+561+562 - 08

£ (Sunderd)

AR
For light weight fabric

LR N
For heavy weighi fabae

HRS I B A (Put in accessory)

— -

W561 -21,22

W562 - 21 @




BRI 12) SPECIFIC PARTS (12]
REF. PART NO.

NO. BM&BE & WK NAME QT.

1 250032BSD @l A /S — ( & ] FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1

% 2 250011B Bl 4% — FRONT COVER 1

% 3 250012 TN HINGE {

4 250013 YLt x T /M4 SCREW 1

5 201191 [TRPAYE S SPRING 2

6 250014 Kty /M SCREW 1

7 4539 k%Y /M5 X SCREW 2

8 258013-91 #H B M FABRIC GUIDE 1

g 7020 T xS M4 X SCREW 2

10 303448 iy WASHER 2

i1 257571 W5 % 8 HEMMING GUIDE 1

12 257572 51 % B HEMMING GUIDE 1

13 7120 EZ2T /M2 X SCREW 1

14 250032-SD Wi 4 /% — ( #l) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1

£15 250011 A FRONT COVER 1

J *16 250012 SR HINGE 1

17 250013 Ev a2y /M SCREW 1

18 201191 m s % SPRING 2

19 250014 e it 2T M SCREW 1

20 4539 k%Y /M5B X SCREW 2

J

® =f5E 0] Mot for sale. )

= 59 —




HIN—4E5E (2) COVER (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. ESBE & % NAME ar.
1 250052-SD < v K h /58— (%) BED COVER (LEFT) 1

2 7021 XY /M4 x 12 SCREW 2
3 7043 %< /M4 x8 SCREW 1
4 205088 # PLUG 1

5 oeglibd-1. P ? L 65 X 3. .9 SCREW 1
6 5429 XU ACE X4, 7 SCREW 1
7 250062 B I — COVER 1

§ 7019 F2Y/M4X10 SCREW 1
9 250046 i B 6IL SKIELD 1
10 5422 Bit Y /C5 SCREW 1
11 211301 B S % SPRING WASHER 3
12 250040 7 5wk BRACKET !
13 7019 T 23U /M4 x10 SCREW 5
14 250060-91 )% — (4 ) COVER ASSEMBLY !
*15 2500432 pa I AW COVER 1
® 5 250043 e o HINGE !
£17 250044 TG PIN i
18 250045 % % FLAT SPRING i
19 7012 L 2T/ M23. 5%6 SCRE 2
20 7017 2T,/ M4 XS5 SCREW 2
21 167066 = & W ASHER 2
22 250052BSD < v K@% — ( &) BED COVER (LEFT) 1
23 7021 F2Y/M4x12 SCREW 2
24 7043 M /M4 X8 SCREW 1

=]
I

# ={E5EA0] ( Not for sala. )




@ WEE1-21,22

@ Wag2-21

W561 - 21,22
V¥562 - 21

=
THARE
CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM

WEE1-21, 22

W5E2-21

LEiziaig
A4RM EHAFT MECHANISM

it i iR
MEEDLE-SPREADER
THREAD HANDLING

WSE1-562-21

WEET-22




=N IO RY SPECIFIC PARTS (13)

REF. PART NO.

NO. & & F =5 = R NAME aT.
1 250551LC91 &5 - W ( M ) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 250532C91 2 5 » U w ( 4 ) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
* 3 250500C B 15 =2 1 CRANKSHAFT i
* 4 250001C91 AR N E s | CRANKSHAFT i
o 202009-92 B R L S CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
* 6 252009 LT e | CONNECTION 1
T T015 xS M3, bx1l o4 SUREW P
8 T015 T Y AM 3. b x1 4 SCREW 3
0 252008792 o () CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
16 252008 79 7 EE CRANK BODY 1
11 4534 E xS MB x 1 4 SCREW 1
12 4545 k¥ M3 x 4 SCREW 1
13 2508526C%1 =®— a3 » ( 4} MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
14 250516C92 T~ r=z o ((H#H) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
15 T028 T3 M5B x 10 sCREW 3
16 4592 >  MB x156 SCREW 1
17 2535848 W T a5 BRACKET 1
18 253593 A3 TENSION DISC i
19 253517 L A S SPRING 1
20 W09070-2 B+ " WEHE SCREW 1
21 XXXXXX #r & NEEDLE HOLDER 1
22 XXXXKX & NEEDLE
23 4554 k¥ 7M3 x 3 SCREW
24 251008 it R EMH NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1
25 T031 EHF VM2 5 x 4 SCREW 1
26 205097 Az & WASHER 1
7 7041 m =i, M3 6 SLREW 1
28 240098 Z—FrAFPYy ¥ NEEDLE BEARING 1
29 2510104 I %+t ECCENTRIC FIN 1
30 251010 zF t U~ ECCENTRIC PIN 1
31 253548A REMNHY THREAD GUIDE/SPREADER 1
NHEXEXXNXRYyr—uvt—uTd, KX X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
I02-1I5 FOY — - DR THIELT I, Please confirn the correct part by the gauge pans lists on pages 102~115.

#* =[RSEAN] ( Mot for sale. ) o



W561 - 21,22

Ws62 - 21
Je=—rt— Rk
LOOPER MECHAMISM (?1
ﬂ\%

AR immig
FEED MECHANIEM LUBRICATION MECHANISM

-
W561-21.22

WWEE2-21




BEAE&OD

REF.
NO.

Ly = ol e

= WS 00 =] o

11

# =fRFEAP] ( Not for sale.)

FART NO.
B ES

2520G4A
204052A
252007A92
Z5200TA
4501

303067
TU86
252517
252512
T080

255003

#H

v S S P )
=1 —-—%& (#)
n-"N"-%5 .
ERXF MO X1 4

—gn._

SPECIFIC PARTS (14)

NAME QT.

SHAFT

OIL SEAL

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LODPER HOLDER

SCREW

[ e T T S

SPRING WASHER
SCREW
INDICATOR
ECCENTRIC
SCREW

[ S SR —y

PIPE 1



VW541+542 - B4

« @




BEHE&M5) SPECIFIC PARTS [(15)

REF. PART NO.

NO. Wi m B 5 # B NAME QT.
1 250032-8D ®i A Ji—( # ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
* 2 250011 [ A FRONT COVER 1
* 3 200012 o B HINGE 1
4 2500613 &4 Fx5 M4 SCREW 1
5 201191 FiI A S SPRING 2
6 Z50014 {2y M4 SCREW 1
T 4539 | P S | [ SCREW 2
3 XXXZXX Wi — = LOOGPER 1
9257551 i/ % FLAT SPRING 1
19 7135 TR M2 SCREW 1
11 254023H9U0 + » ¥ =3 » ( # ) TENSIOR CONTROL MECHANISH 1
12 254019 i vk ERACKET 1
13 254021 F oMy A THREAD RELEASER 1
14 254010B90 H @+ (#) (9 ) THREAD TENSION CCMPLETE 2
15 254010C90 » @@ F (# ) ( 5 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
16 254020 s i THREAD GUIDE 3
7 206203 # 18 THREAD GUIDE 3
18 306301 gl e oIV R SPRING 1
19 o447 B % ¥ G 5 SCREW 1
20 206202 A G ¢ TENSION POST COLLAR 1
i R b e AT R e XXX XXX s one of the gaugs parls
102115 A =iy B TRIELT{FE W, Flease confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~1 135,

# =lEFEAE] (Not for sale. ) — g —



W561°W562 e

GAUGE PARTS

-01CA,CB,CC CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
2.4 257517-24 4 B 257513-48 |
8.2 257517-32 5.6 257518-56
: g E;g;;-:g 6.4 257518-64
L2 E 5.6 257517-56 o
Q 6.4 257517-64 o
[ g =
bt NG NG
| = |
= : I [ I
NG " NG NG } a3 |
2.4 257T015(A-B-C)24 5.6 257017(A-B-C)56 4.8 25T016(A-B-C)48 5.6 257018(A-B-C)5E
3.2 257015(A«B+C)32 6.4 257017 (A-E-C)64 8.4 257T018(A-B-C)E4
4.0 257015(A-B-C)40
4.8 257015(A-B-C)44

.5

| [
L-r= LOOPER 257206~ 16F 257207-16F

257550-91 B W (Standaed)

257850ES1  3E#H(3-needle) NG=4.8 | _'—_3 |=[2 ::g L.rf, - ,_E

257550091  Wss1-562-01D l r !

257550A81  WHB1.562-21 - :

257550891  wW551-22
27550691 W541-542-484 IS I

m\hj 257258~ 16F 257259-16F
._--’

....... = %%E ‘Zg C T:LL\ a y g
H% (#) NEEDLE GUARD{FRONT) = < HES

257553

|
|
Tl

HG NG
................................................... 2.4 257460-24 &8 257461-48
EH# (%) NEEDLE GUARD(REAR) 3.2 E57460-32 5.6 757461-56
2575518 & 2(Standard) gt 6.4 25746104 |
2575514 WSE1-562-010 s 5 SATIE0TRE
tﬁ?ﬂ 6.4 25745064
i 1 j Ll I:: F. ...... -S‘-F-H-EADEH ...........
I 257565  W3A1.582 Series
’ |
W581+5682-01CA,CB,CC WEG1+562-01CA,CB,CC
X 224:2350240 248255264 » 34B+356+364
ol is £t W 5
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
WEE1=562-01CHA A TYFE &
W36l-56201CB B TYPE =
W561+562-01CC CTYPE = e -




e 2 ——

W541.W542
-01CA,CB,CC

H—i—i—y RIEMRE

GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

©

1!

BF

[}

2

NG MG
2.4 257517-24 4.8 257518-48
3.2 257517-32 5.6 257518-56
4.0 257517-40 6.4 257518-64
4.8 257517-48
5.6 25751T-56
6.4 257517-64
I |
| I |
NG MG MG MG
2.4 2570150 A-B-C)24 E.B 25T017T{A~B-C)5E 4.8 2570160A-B-C)48 EB 257018{A-B-C)56
2.7 257015(A-B-C)32 6.4 25TNT(A-B-C)E4 6.4 257018(A-B-C)E4
4.0 257015(A-B-C)40
4.2 2570150 A2 -CI48

®

| [
257206~ 15F
===

i

l.EJuA-

257258-16F

251207-16

H ofF

IFINEFANENAND-}
oomoom ™M

257259-16F

NS

HG

2.4 257462-24
3.2 25T462-32
4.0 23T462-40
4.8 23T462-48
5.6 25T462-56
.4 25T4E2-E4

k|
W3541-542-61CA,CB,CC
H 224232:240.248-256°264

# m #@ &

MACHINE MEEDLE PLATE
 W541+542-01CA ATYPE
W5410542-01CB B TYPE
W541-542-01CC CTYPE

_?T_

MG

4.8 25T461-48
5.6 257463-56
6.4 25746364

W541-542-01CA,CB,CC
® 348-356-364

h—r— $HRETOHEBRLT LS,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards




W&G.' ‘WS‘B2 ===y EIERE

GAUGE PARTS
-01DB CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
6.0 257513-60

e NG

NG
6.0 257020-80

®

25T203A16F

H

25725€-16F

RO

|

2LL
-

NG
6.0 237481-50

W581+552-01DB
480

== AT e ¥— HRZRTOAEEBRL T Ha,
See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.

- 78 - k




«CJ

(W

_?g =

i B et I b M 21 A

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART




“W300-05 £ ( M

All subclasses excepd “WS00-05 e’ : [ \ ! ‘] v 'ﬁ: e
- | L. K ; "
\l'l - -] ._‘__._.-' ! - e '

Ern 1542 Seney
"'J‘l’.;[lﬂ_wﬁl_m o



WE61-W562
-02BA,BB,BC

r517-56

et yt—y BHERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

l

l

MG
2.4 257023 (A-B-C) 24
4.2 257029 (4-B-C) 32

©) HN .;?_Hc

e —— e 2 o 2

0 257030 A-E—GE#E
B 257030(A-B+C, 48

o

-

&

6 257032 (A-B-C)56
-4 257052 (A-B-C) 64

@. NG
7

237215=15F

I8
LTI

H
l
257260-16F 25T2E1-16F 257262-16F
. . - =
MG NG G
2.4 257T17A24 4.0 257318A40 257
5.2 257317432 4.3 257318A48 EE zirgig:ﬁ
"y o
W,
—-l-""q..l-'\'n.--— MG E
W561-562-02BA BB BC Wa61-562-02BA BB, BC W561-562-026A BB BC
¥ 224232 ¥ 240248 # 256264
B iE £t W
_MACHIME MEEDLE FPLATE
WSE]e
w;::;:iig; gEgE A== AT Lo — ERTOHEBRLT (X0,
g e See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards
WHA1562-02RBC C TYFE = 80—




=== FFERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

W561-W562
-028A,8B,8C

NG
4.8 237518-48
5.6 257518-58
6.4 257518-64
9
NG
|
|
NG NG ”
4.8 257031 [A-B-C)48 5.6 257053 (A-B-C
¥ i 6.4 257033 A-EI-'G;H

®

©)

T57215-16F I57215=-16F
==
B = =
% = d = Lég =
|
a5TIR1-1EF 257262-16F

AN

MG MG
4.8 257320A48 57321A56

4 57321 AG4

W551+552-02EA,BB,BC W561+562-02BA BB BC
X 348 X 356+364
W i gt R
MACHINE HEEDLE PLATE
| W561+562-02BA A TYFE Momrte 2T Loy ¥ — BB TEEEBRLT ¢ HEt,
WoglaGHER ETYFE » See page 75 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
W561-562-02BC C TYPE - 2] =



W541\W542
-02BA,BB,BC

S7517-48

=== RFHERLE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

1

-‘1 4 257029 (A-B-C)24
3.2 257623 (A-B-C) 32

@®
7
1

4.0 ESIDEH#-E-GEW
4.8 257030 (A-B-C)48

5.6 257032(A-B-C)56
5.4 257032 (A-B-T) 64

1.61;
EI—. =5

237216=-16F

.I.E:!;L;
TN

(=[5
L™ =
257260-16F 257251~ 16F 257262- 16F
[y (415 MG
2.4 257322A24 4.0 257323440 5.6 257T324A55
3.2 257322A32 4.8 257323A48 6.4 257314 AG4

W541<542-02BA,BB.BC
X 224232
A &t =
MACHINE MEEDLE PLATE
[ Ws41-542-07BA ATYPE
W541-542-0ZBB B TYPE
W41 542-02BC L TYPE

W541-542-02BA,B8,8C
% D40+248

W541+542-02B4,BB,BC
® 256-264

He—ai— SR T AEERMLT LS,
See page 74 for the looper and needle guards.

_BE_




W541-W542
-02BA,BB,BC

MG

4.8 257518-43
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

I

=

257261-16F

AT
Sl

N =rt=" FFIHERE
GAUGE PARTS
CONSTBUCTION CHART

NG
9.5 257083
E.4 257033

|

®

-B-C) 56
‘B-C} 64

7’[‘";

257216-16F

I

257262-16F

N3
4.8 257315A48

[ 1]
5.6 25732EA56
6.4 2573Z6A54

W541+542-02BA,8B.BC
X 348
B B it ]
MACHINE MEEDLE PLATE
W541542-02BA A TYPE
W54 l-iﬁi-ﬂEBB B TYFE
WS4 +542-02BC C TYFE

W541-542-028A,BB BC

® 356-364

Ne—sim SR I6AEERLT S,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.



w54.| 'w542 F—2——Y FRFERE

GAUGE PARTS

-02CA,CB,CC CONSTRUCTION, CHART

—r !
3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517-40

MG NG
7.2 257139(A+B+0)32 5.2 25T140(4+B+C)40

© ©)

_]Uln/?um | ‘ﬂir' e

J

o U

i

259123-16F i % 259124-16F

IL_LUTTRT TRV LY

257260- 16F 257261-16F

= % = % - "
NG NG
7.2 257448-32 4.0 25744940

e
| ’ |
W541+842-02CA,CB,CC Wi41+542-02CA.CB,CC
» 232 240

"N i i

MACHINE | MEEDLE FLATE
WSSO ¢ 16 » v PATHPR N—rt— GRS HEBRLTS Fal,
Wi41-542-02CB | B TYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
Wad =54 20000 | C TYFE —~ B4~




F=U—rt— IR
GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART




W561-W562
-03DB,DC

MG

4.0 I57517-40
4.8 25731748
5.6 2575i7-56

E.4 257517-64
el NG }
I I
Es I o
NG NG NG
4.0 257T087(B-C)40 5.6 257089(B-C)56 5.6 2570%0(B-C)58
4B 257087(B-C)48 6.4 257083(B-C)5d

H—si——y ZEERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

MG

4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518- 54

6.4 257050B-C)64 ‘
|
I
I

—

257 2CT-16F i
T I
[:g |
|
= E i
257253-16F
Eg % =iz
: \ « 9

4.0 25T46T-40
4.8 237467-43
5.6 25T467-56
6.4 257457-64

—

W561+562-03DB.DC
® 240+248+256+264
W i &t i
MACHIMNE MEEDLE PLATE
Whal=562-030DR BTYPE
Wah1=562-030DC CTYPE

_EE_

NG

4.8 25T4EE-48
5.5 257468-5¢
6.4 257468-64

W561-562-03DB,DC
* 348-356-364

h—ri— AT Lo ¥ — HERT6HEERLT a0,
See page 76 for the looper | spreader and needle guards.




W561-W562
-03EB,EC

H—i—n—y FFERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTBUCTION CHART

G MG
4.0 25751740 4.8 257T51B-48
4.8 257517-48 5.6 25T518-56
5.6 257517-36 .4 25751 E-64
Mo 8.4 257517-64
| ' [}
;-'- NG NG
| | -
| I |
MG MG NG NG
4.0 257051(B-C)40 5.6 257053(B-C)56 4.8 257022(B-C)4E 5.6 25T094(B-C)56
4.8 257091(B-C)43 6.4 257053(B-C)64 6.4 25T094(B-Cj64
© (©) 0
M u —NG | 1
LA
m I
L g P 1|
| © I ©)
!
|
| f B Type
. |
| i 1.0
L
I ,L
257206-16F 257207-16F
: E -
= g 5 5 -
= — B = =
H H”
255201-16F 2ET284-1BF
= %ﬂ_ 5 = o F
: I=t = il
|
MG MG
| 4.0 I5T4ET- 40 4.8 257T463-4R
| 4.8 257467-48 5.6 257468-56
I 5.6 257467-56 B.4 2574G8-64
£.4 2574E7-64
o
&
WEG1-562-03EE EC Wa61-582-03EB EC
® 240-248-256-264 ® 348-3506-364
iR I H W
ACHINE i P :
i NEEDIE BLATE N2t AT L 5 — BB 76 HABR L T 2,
W361-562-03EB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
Wial-562-03EC C TYFE - 87 -




=== FEHHERE

GAUGE PARTS
COMSTRUCTION CHART

W541W542
-03DB,DC

e nG |
4.0 257517-40 4.3 257518-48 |
4.8 757517-48 5.6 257518-56
5.6 257517-56 6.4 257518-64
6.4 25751764
I |
e | | | | ;
WG NG L MG
4.0 257087(3+C)40 5.6 25708%(B-Cj56 4.2 257088(B-C)48 5.6 257050(3-C)56
4.3 25T087{B+C)48 6.4 E57089(B-C)E4 5.4 257080(B-C)64
| |
S o > ] S

'|' ik
W7 |

257207-16F

==/
a

£57206-16F

LE“uA
I.S»IUA

il
LLLLL]

&0 25748540
4.3 25745948
5.6 257469-56
6.4 25T4E9-E4

W541+542-03DB,DC
X 240+248+256+264
# it iR
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541-542-03DB BTYPE
W54 -5-12;(!_39{: CTYPFE

_88_

4.8 257470-48
3.6 257470-356
6.4 257470-54

(Mo

259200-16F 257253-16F
- - i 5 ‘
|
WG NG

W541+542-03DB,00C
% 348-356:364

—ri— R TOHEZERLT 30,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.




W541.W542
-03EB,EC

F—Ui—N— RFHRAE]

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

MG
- 4.8 257518-48
g”’—ﬂ 4.E 257518-56
517-56 6.4 2575168-64
517-54
|
I |
i | | I
MG NG M5 ) MG
4.0 2570%1(B-C)40 5.6 257093(B+C)56 4.8 25700%(B-Cj4d 5.5 257084(BC)56
4.8 257091(B-C}48 6.4 257093(B+C)64 6.4 257094(B-C)64

©

7'- NG

i |
25T208-18F
=|=]=

1.6 | |
11T

=

[RRNRARNRRERD

]

259201~ 1GF

257207-16F

=
a

257254-15F

LN

NG

4.0 257465-40
§.8 I5T469-48
5.6 2574569-56
6.4 257469-04

—

D E:]

W541+542-02EB.EC
X 240-24B8+256-2C4
B it &’
MACHIME MEEDLE PLATE
W541-542-03EB B TYPE
W541+542-03EC CTYPE

W541-542-03EE.EC

¥ 348-356-364

N—r3— 2R TeHEBBLT (L0,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

_Eg_




37\ — 45 (3) COVER (3)

REF. PART NO.

NO. # & &% s W NAME QT.
1 250074A5D X2 Faan—- (F) BED CGVER (RIGHT} 1
2 T021 E¥FY M4 x1 2 SCREW 4
3 25007i-91 #H M LIDE PLATE 1
4 250039-5D &AM — (#) SIDE COVER COMPLETE 1
# 5 250035 B oA - SIDE COVER 1
6 250036 B i HINGE 1
7 2500637 o 2 FgeM SCREW 1
8 201191 m i = SPRING 2
g 200028 Kt 2y /M SCREW 1
10 4535 IEx¥/7M3 X 4 SCREW 2
11 T020 ExrY M4 10 SCREW 2
12 2100Z5 & By ik X CUSHION 2
13 7020 FE &Y S M4 x 10 SCREW 1
14 4821 A+ FSMA NUT 1
15 250047 i Pl ik BRACKET 1
16 7018 FFxFS M4 KLO SCREW 2
17 206023 w = FLAT SPRING 1
18 T018 For M4 XE SCREW 2
19 T089 EffFF 7 M4 xX5b SCREW i

& =HRFE4H] ( Not for sale. )




W561-W562-058A,88
W561-W562-05CA,CB

FG

2.4 257517-24
3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48
5.6 257517-56
§.4 257517-64

F—i—i—y FRFEER [
GAUGE PARTS

CONSTRUCTION CHART

| e+ S
| NG
57049 (4-B) 24 4.0 257050 (A-B) 4D 5.E 207052A-B) 56
:-maa*aj 32 4.8 257050 (A g 6.4 257052 n-agn
=]
Q@ ©)

@

S—
—
Co—— "m0

Y
\
]
i
(]

} rus

&

25T220A16F( - 05€)

e

=

—

EEE |
|5
2" |

257 E66=16F 25T267-16F 257268=-16F
.
2 = |
. |
e NG |
2.4 25T732TA24 4.0 ZS5T3IZ8A40 2R7329A56
3.2 FRTAATAS2 £ 5 257378A40 EE;EHAE# !

WEG1-562-05BA BB,CA,CB Wsoe1-562-058A,BB,CACB W56i+562-05BA 8B,CA CB
XM F240232 ¥ 240-248 X 256264
" oM ft i
MACHINE NEEDLE FLATE |
e = — == AT L ¥ — BB T HEERMLT SV,
4 ha) A See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
Wib1+562-05BB.CB B TYPE — 09 —




W561:W562-05BA,88B T s
W561:W562-05CA,CB CONSTRUCTION CHART

HG
4.8 257518-48
5.5 237518-56
6.4 257518-64
Q|0
Hi
|
| I
NG riG
4.8 257051 (A-B)48 3.6 257053 (A-B) 3¢
6.4 257053(A-B) 64

=
=

1]

|

]

5

257221-16F( - 05B) 722 A1EF( - 05C) 2571222-16F( - 058) 25T222A16F( - 05C)

Rl B

LT

=
i
I

257263-16F

j

LTI
LTI

. |

.6 257331A56

5.6 2
6.4 257331464

W551-5682-05BA,8B,CA,CB W561+5682-05BA BB,CA,CB
® 348 ® A56-354
T it 1
MACHIME MNEEDLE PLATE

h—18— AT Ly ¥~ HERTOAEBELT AL,

W361-562-05BA,CA A TYPE See page 7€ for the looper , spreader and needle guards.

W5a1+562-05BB.CB | B TYPE )]




W541-W542-058A,B8
W541-W542-05CA,CB

Y Sem sty FEIHAED [

GAUGE FARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

257517-24
337517-32
957517-40
57517-48
57517-56
57517-64 |
|
! | i
H’G MG
2.4 257048 4.0 257050(A« a§4u 5.5 257052 (A- agss
3.2 257043 ai 4.8 257050 (A-B)48 6.4 257052 (A-B) 64
=) I )
e

-

e

457220~ 16F(- 058} |

Faol |

257220A15F( - 05C)

05E) | 25T2211 A16F( = G5C)
I

| B8

257222 16F( - 05E)

Sl |

o

257222A16F( - 05C)

L

257266~16F

57T331A24
5T352A32

e ——

ME

257267-16F 257268-16F
- . e
|
M
4.0 257333440 5.6 257334A5€
4.8 157333448 5.4 257334A64

W541+542-05BA BB,CA.CB W541+542-05BA BB,CA,CB W541+542-05BA,BB,CA,CB
K 224232 X 240-248 X 256+264
S it W\
MACHINE, NEEDLEFLATE h—rt— SRR 76 HEBBLTS HE b,
Wid1+342-0568, CB B TYPE - 02 -




—

W541-\W542-05BA,BB Yy S

GAUGE PARTS

W541-W542-05CA,CB CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.B 257516-48
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64
|
i | .
NG NG 5
4.8 257051 (A-B)48 5.6 257053 -E;EE- I
B.4 257053 (AB) G4
®
M7
|
|
|
257221-16F( - 058) 5T221A1EF( - 05Cj 257222-16F( - 05B) 257222A16F( - 05C)
_§ ] B ] _§ _g E l:g E|=/=:
i s — T -
- | = s BR[| = EE
5 H .
25726T-16F 257268-16F
57336A56
E7336A54
W541-542-05B4 BB,CA,CE W541:-542-05BA BB, CACE
o 348 ® 356264
. S it iR
MACHINE { MHEEDLE PLATE

— == HEQTeHEEBLT(HEZL,
W541+542-05BA.CA | A TYPE Sea page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

W541=542-05688,CB B TYFE -G53 -




W561°W562
-06°07BA,BB

F——m—) RIFEAE

GAUGE FARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

MG
3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517=40
Hae 2
DJE] §.4 257517-64
MG
I
NG

MG
3.2 257044 (A-B) 82

4.0 257045 'B}W
4.8 257045(A-B}48

—

N

5.6 257047 (A- B"'ﬁﬂ-
6.4 257047 A.*EI

(C)

57 14-16F 257215-16F 257216-16F
II!! | '“_' :|_ E
E == 3 =z .
X = i
r 5T 280-16F 257261-16F 25T262-16F
i
s na. ?EE 25T330A56
4.0 257338A40 . 2
3 ZRisns 4.8 25733848 6.4 257330A64

T
et @l
alD ji i
Toide &/ siTe '
R I i
W561-562-06-07BA BB W561-562-06-07BA,BEB W561-562-06-C7BA BB
» 232 ® 240248 X 256+264
. S ! it &
MACHINE NEEOLE PLATE N—rt— A7 Lg¥— HBERTHEABBEL T HE,
W361+362-06+07BA AT"'I’EE Sees page 76 for the looper |, spreader and needle guards.
W561-562-06-07BB B TYFE — 94 —




W561-W562
-06-07BA,BB

W= —r—" R5EerE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

MG
4.8 257518-48
3.6 257518-56
t 5.4 257518-64
[
| I
i 5.6 257048 (A+B) 56
4.3 257046 (A-B)48 e 327048 a B o3

. @ [ ]

—|

i

7

257215-16F 257216-16F

5 -+ i
L .-""E b

257261-16F 257262-16F

R B =g
L

MG
4.8 257340448

&

5.6 257341A56
B4 257341A64

1

I

@
% |

W581-562-08:-07BA BB
X 348

# W
MAGHINE

T ]
NEEDLE PLATE

W561-562-06+07BA

ATYPE

W5561+-562-06-07BB

BTYFE |

® 356-364

\W561+562-06+07BA,BB

=28 2T F— SPRIETEAEBRML TS,
see page 76 for the looper . spreader and needle guards.




W541-W542
-06<078A,BB

F—i—ii—y EHHERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

| |
WG Y 0 257045 (A-B)40 5 1047 3
. . * 5.6 25 «B)56
3.2 257044 (A-B)32 4.8 57045 *E}#l G4 257047 (A-B) 64
© & ®

©

P~

L—— 1

-

A Type
o2 H
1 —4 1.0
L
257214-16F 257215-16F 257216=16F
= % ::§ :lr-—-r ::3
257260-16F 257261-16F Z57262-16F
NG NG NG
3.2 257342A32 4.0 257343A40 .6 757344456
4.8 25734348 G.4 257344454

W541i+542-06-07BA BB ¥W541-542-06-07BA, BB W541+542-06+078A BB
x 232 ® 2EQ=248 ¥ 256284
[~ W &y [ i &
MACHINE | WNEEDLE PLATE A—rt— GHE R IEHEBE LT a0,
W341-542-06-07B.A A TYFE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541.542-06-07BB E TYFE — 08 -~




W541sW542 =) RERE

GAUGE PARTS

%'UTEA,BB CONSTRUCTICN CHART

MG
4.8 25751848
5.6 257518-56
6.4 2575i8-54
=
|
I | are
= 5.3 257043 (A+B) 56
4.8 257046 (A-B)48 B.4 25?043&-5;“

@" @ Lt NG

l|P. Wy

257215-1€F 257218-16F
257261-16F 257262-16F
MG NG
4.8 257345A48 5.6 I5TI46A56
6.4 257346A64
!

W541-542-06-07BA,BB W541-542-05-07BA, BB
X 348 ¥ 356+364
i it i5
MACHINE MEEDLE FPLATE B—rie BRI T6EEBRLT ¢ FE L,
W541=542-0607TBA | ATYPE See pags 76 for the looper and needlz guards.
W341-542-06-07BB B TYPE ] -8




Wh61+WEE2 F—sim 1= FIRE

GAUGE PARTS
-08AB,AC CONSTRUCTION CHART
MG
5.6 257518-56
5.4 257518-64
MG NG
4.0 257084(B-C)40 5.6 257095(B-C)56
4.8 25708¢(8-C)i8 6. 4 257095(8-C)4

©

s s s s e

/47&!'{5 7““6

%

25T206-16F 257207-16F

o
:

i

1.1--]—?-
1118

]-!--Ai-’!-/t

LLILE

(LI

(AR ISR RN |

_ 259208-16F 239210-16F

e R

.- " N = | : W)
NG

NG
5.6 257461-56
6.4 257T461-64

4.0 257460-40
4.8 25T460-48

e —— s e o

W551-562-08AB A0 W5E61+562-08AB AC
M 240248 * 356-364
B i $t  ®
MACHINE NEEDLE FLATE

N—t— 2w ¥— HBETOHEERL TSI,

W561-562-08A8 B TYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.

WiG1-562-08AC CTYPE — 08 —




L 0

W541:W542

F——1i—w FHHRREE

GAUGE FARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

-08AB,AGC

MG
4.9 257517-41)
4.8 257517-48

oJo

NG

NG
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

NG
4.0 257084iB-C)40
4.8 257084 (E-C) 48

3.5

o]]
5.6 257095(B-C)5E
5.4 Z57035(8-C)64

/

e

25T 208-16F

sILirid
LI

.f‘

257207-16F

LI TR LES

:
:

259209-16F

S

258210-16F

S ey

NG
4.0 257462-40
4.8 257462-43

N S

W541.542-084B.AC
® 240248
A i W\
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541+542-08AR BTYPE
Wi41-542-08AC C TYFE

NG
5.6 257463-56
E.4 257T453-64

W541-542-08ABAC
¥ 358364

N—ri— HEFRTOAEFBEL T EE0,

See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

_gg_



